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DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

RECEIVED
January 03, 2023

-3  Application for a State Waste Discharge
E Permit to Discharge Industrial Wastewater to

ororIe Ground Water by Land Treatment or
State of Washington App I ication

This application is for a state waste discharge permit as required by Chapter 90.48 RCW and Chapter 173-
216 WAC. Permit applications provide Ecology with information on pollutants in the waste stream,
materials that may enter the waste stream, the flow characteristics of the discharge, and the site
characteristics at the point of discharge.

Ecology may request additional information to clarify the conditions of this discharge. The applicant should
reference information previously submitted to Ecology that applies to this application in the appropriate
section.

SECTION A. GENERAL INFORMATION

1.  Applicant name: Mikel Hansen, Chief Operating Officer Sabey Corp.

2. Facility name: Intergate Columbia - Buildings A, B,D & E
(if different from applicant)

3. Applicant mail address: 12201 Tukwila International Blvd. 4th Floor

Street
Seattle, WA 98168
City/State Zip
4.  Facility location 4405 Grant Road
address:
(if different from above) Street
East Wenatchee, WA 98802
City/State Zip
Sometimes called a registration, tax, "C," or resale number, the Unified Business
S UBI No. M Identifier (UBI) number is a nine-digit number used to identify persons engaging in
ﬂ, business activities. The number is assigned when a person completes a Master

6027122 Business Application to register with or obtain a license from state agencies. The
—_—= s Departments of Revenue, Licensing, Employment Security, Labor and Industries, and
37 the Corporations Division of the Secretary of State are among the state agencies

- participating in the UBI program.

6.
Latitude/longitude of the processing facility as decimal degrees (NAD83/WGS84):
47.407645 / -120.188758
FOR ECOLOGY USE ONLY Check One New/Renewal || Modification [_|
Date application received Application/Permit no.
Date application accepted Date fee paid
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7. Person to contact who is familiar with the information contained in this application:

John N. Smith, P.E Vice President/Civil Engineer

Name Title

425-405-1509

Telephone number Fax number
8. Check One:

= Permit renewal (including renewal of temporary permits authorized by RCW 90.48.200)

Does this application request a greater amount of wastewater discharge, a greater amount of
pollutant discharge, or a discharge of different pollutants than specified in the last permit
application for this facility? X YES [] NO

For permit renewals, the current permit is an attachment, by reference, to this application.

[] Permit modification [ | Existing [] Proposed discharge
unpermitted discharge Anticipated date of discharge: TBD

1 certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance
with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry
of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and/or imprisonment for knowing violations.

Mol Hansen 4/8/2022

Mikel Hansen (Apr 8, 2022 13:59 PDT)

Chief Operating Officer Sabey Corp

Signature* Date Title

Mikel Hansen

Printed name

* Applications must be signed as follows: Corporations, by a principal executive officer of at least the level
of vice-president; partnership, by a general partner; sole proprietorship, by the proprietor. If these titles do
not apply to your organization, the person who makes budget decisions for this facility must sign the
application.

The application signatory may delegate signature authority for submittals required by the permit, such as
monthly reports, to a suitable employee. You can delegate this authority to a qualified individual or to a
position, which you expect to fill with a qualified individual. If you wish to delegate signature authority,
please complete the following:

Devilin Walt 4/8/2022

Devlin Walt (Apr 11,2022 11:32 PDT)

Building Engineer

Signature of delegated employee Date Title or function at the facility

Devlin Walt

Printed name
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SECTION B. PRODUCT INFORMATION

l. Briefly describe all manufacturing processes and products, and/or commercial activities at this
facility. Provide the applicable Standard Industrial Category (SIC) and the North American Industry
Classification System (NAICS) Code(s) for each activity (see North American Industrial
Classification System, 2007 ed.). You can find the 1997 NAICS codes and the corresponding 1987
Standard Industry Category (SIC) codes at (http://www.census.gov/epcd/naics/frames3.htm).

Description: DATA CENTER

COMPUTER FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES
SIC 7376

NAICS 541513

2. List raw materials and products:
Type RAW MATERIALS Quantity
Potatoes (Example) 20 million tons per year
N/A
Type PRODUCTS Quantity
French fries (Example) 10 million pounds per year
N/A
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SECTION C. PLANT OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS

1. For each process listed in B.1that generates wastewater, list the process, assign the waste stream a name

and ID #, and describe whether it is a batch or continuous flow.

Waste Batch (B) or
Process Waste Stream Name S Continuous (C)
tream ID#

Process
NON CONTACT COOLING | DUMP (TO POTW) #1 BATCH
WATER
NON CONTACT COOLING | DUMP (NURSERY SPRAYFIELD) #2 BATCH
WATER
NON CONTACT COOLING | DUMP (LANDSCAPE #3 BATCH
WATER SPRAYFIELD)
2. On a separate sheet, produce a schematic drawing showing production processes and water flow

through the facility and wastewater treatment devices (label as attachment C2). The drawing should
indicate the source of intake water and the operations contributing wastewater to the effluent and
should label the treatment units. Construct the water balance by showing average flows between
intakes, operations, treatment units, and points of discharge to land. If a water balance cannot be

determined (e.g., for certain mining activities), provide a description of the nature and amount of any

sources of water and any collection or treatment measures.

3. What is the highest daily discharge flow from the 112,000 gallons per DAY

processing facility:
( Specify the time period for the value given)

What is the highest daily discharge flow to the
sprayfields/infiltration basin:

inches/acre/month OR

(Specify the time period for the value given) 82,000 gallons per day
What is the highest average monthly discharge 112,000 gallons/day?

flow (daily flows averaged over a month) from the
processing facility:
(Specify the time period for the value given)

What is the highest average monthly discharge
flow to the sprayfields:
(Specify the time period for the value given)

inches/acre/month OR

28,000 gallons per day

4. Describe any planned wastewater treatment or sprayfield/infiltration improvements and the schedule
for the improvements or changes. (Use additional sheets, if necessary and label as attachment C4.)

. Sewage stream is to be split from condensate discharge stream. Only condensate discharge shall be
used for irrigation purposes. Proposed schedule for sprayfield improvements to be determined.

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012)
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5. If production processes are subject to seasonal variations, provide the following information. List
discharge for each wastestream in gallons or million gallons per month. The combined value for each

month should equal the estimated total monthly flow. Please indicate the proper unit by checking one
of the following boxes:

[X] gallons per day [ ] gallons per month [_] million gallons per month

MONTHS |
Waste Stream ID# 3 F M N M 3 3 A S O| N | D "
#1 30,000 |30,000 |30,000 |30,000 30,000 [30,000 {30,000 |30,000 |30,000 |30,000 [30,000 |30,000
#2 28,000 [28,000 (28,000 (28,000 [28,000 |28,000 |28,000
#3 27,000 | 54,000 [54,000 [54,000 [54,000 |54,000 |27,000
Estimated Total
Monthly Flow (GPD) 30,000 |30,000 |30,000 | 85,000 [112,000 [112,000 {112,000 |112,000 |112,000 |85,000 [30,000 |30,000

6. lt'this 1s a discharge from the processing facility to a storage or evaporative lagoon, what 1s the size ot
the lagoon (give square footage for the bottom of the lagoon and the total volume of the lagoon at full
operating depth). 10,000 square feet; 10 million gallons (Example)

7. Check the applicable box. Is this is a discharge to a sprayfield [Xlor an infiltration bed [ ]? Provide the
average gallons per acre per day proposed for each month in the following table.

Jan Feb Mar Apr May | June July Aug | Sept. Oct Nov Dec
Estimated 2,291 3416 | 3,416 3,416 3,416 3,416 2,291
gallons
per acre
per day
8. How many hours a day does this facility typically operate? 24
How many days a week does this facility typically operate? 7
How many weeks per year does this facility typically operate? 52

9. List all incidental materials such as oil, paint, grease, solvents, and cleaners that are used or stored on site
(list only those with quantities greater than 10 gallons for liquids and 50 pound quantities for solids). For

solvents and solvent-based cleaners, include a copy of the material safety data sheet for each material

and estimate the quantity used. Use additional sheets, if necessary and label as attachment C.7.)

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012)
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Materials/Quantity Stored: NONE.

10. Some types of facilities are required to have spill or waste control plans.
Does this facility have:

a.

b.

A spill prevention, control, and countermeasure plan (40 CFR 112)?
An Oil Spill Contingency Plan (chapter 173-182 WAC)?
An emergency response plan (per WAC 173-303-350)?

A runoff, spillage, or leak control plan (per WAC 173-216-110(f))?

Any spill or pollution prevention plan required by local, state or federal
authorities? If yes specify:

A solid waste control plan?

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012)

Yes

O O 0O0didR

X XX X X O

Page 6 of 21



SECTION D. WATER CONSUMPTION AND WATER LOSS

1. Potable water source(s):

DX<]1 Public system (Specify name) East Wenatchee Water District

[]01 Private well [] Surface water (Specify name of water body)
a. Water right permit number: N/A
b. Legal description of water source:

SE YS, SW ¥4S, 10, Section, 22N TWN, 21E R

2. Potable water use
a. Indicate total water use: Gallons per day (average) 102,400
Gallons per day (maximum) 198,400
b. Is water metered? X YES [] NO
3. Supplemental Irrigation water source(s):

DX]1 Public system or Irrigation District (Specify name) East Wenatchee Water District

|:| [ Private well [] Surface water (Specify name of water body)
a. Water right permit number: N/A
b. Legal description of water source:

viS, viS, , Section, TWN, R
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SECTION E. WASTEWATER INFORMATION

1. How are the water intake and effluent flows measured?

Intake: METERED

Effluent METERED

2. Describe the collection method for the samples analyzed below. (i.e., grab, 24-hour composite). Applicants must collect grab samples
(not composites) for analysis of pH, temperature, cyanide, total phenols, residual chlorine, oil and grease, fecal coliform (including E.
coli), and Enterococci (previously known as fecal streptococcus at § 122.26 (d)(2)(iii)(A)(3)),or volatile organics.

GRAB SAMPLES

3. Has the effluent been analyzed for any other parameters than those identified in question E.4.? [E] YES ID] NO
If yes, attach results and label as attachment E.4. This data must clearly show the date, method and location of sampling. (Note: Ecology
may require additional testing.)

4. Provide measurements or range of measurements for treated wastewater prior to discharge to the POTW for the parameters with an “X”
in the left column. If you obtain the application from the internet, contact Ecology’s regional office to see if testing for a subset of these
parameters is permissible. All analyses (except pH) must be conducted by a laboratory registered or accredited by Ecology (WAC 173-
216-125). If this is an application for permit renewal, provide data for the last year for those parameters that are routinely measured. For
parameters measured only for this application, place the values under “Maximum.” Report the values with units as specified in the
parameter name or in the detection level.

The Permittee must use the specified analytical methods, detection limits (DLs) and quantitation levels (QLs) in the following table
unless Ecology approves an alternate method or the method used produces measurable results in the sample and EPA has listed it as an
EPA approved method in 40 CFR Part 136. If the Permittee uses an alternative method as allowed above, it must report the test method,
DL, and QL on the discharge monitoring report or in the required report.
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Measurement Values Number Analytical Method Detection
Parameter r ] of Std. Methods 19t 20t Limit/Quantitation
Minimum Maximum Average Analyses edition or EPA Level

BOD (5 day) _ <2 mg/L SM 5210 B 12 mg/l
COD SM 5220 D /10 mght
Total suspended solids 4.07mg/L SM 2540 D /5 mg/l
Fixed Dissolved Solids SM 2540 E
Total dissolved solids SM 2540 C
Conductivity SM 2510 B
(micromhos/cm)
Ammonia-N as N SM 4500-NH3 C /0.3 mg/L
pH 7.86 SM 4500-H 0.1 standard units

Fecal coliform
(organisms/100 mL)

SM 9221 E 0r 9222 D

Total coliform
(organisms/100 mL)

SM 9221 B or 9222 B

Dissolved oxygen

SM 4500-0 C/G

Nitrate + nitrite-N as N SM 4500-NOs E 100 pg/L
Total kjeldahI N as N SM 4500-Norg C/E/FG 300 ug/l
Ortho-phosphate-P as P SM 4500-P E/F 10 pg/l
Total-phosphorous-P as P SM 4500-P E/P/F 10 ug/l
Total Oil & grease EPA 1664A 1.4/5 mgll

NWTPH - Dx Ecology NWTPH Dx 250/250 ugll
NWTPH - Gx Ecology NWTPH Gx 250/250 pg/l
Calcium EPA 200.7 10 pg/l
Chloride SM 4500-CI C 0.15 pgf
Fluoride SM 4500-F E .025/0.1 mg/I
Magnesium EPA 200.7 10/50 pgli
Potassium EPA 200.7 700/ ug/l
Sodium EPA 200.7 29/ ughi
Sulfate SM 4500-S04 C/D 1200 g/l
Alkalinity as CaCO3 SM 2320 B /5 mg/L as CaCOs

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012)
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oy Measurement Values Nur:fber Analytical Mett‘:‘od : - _Detectiqn .
Minimum Maximum Average Analyses Stdé':i:it:: ?,sr é?:A’zo Lmﬂl(?_:z‘l’::ltatlon

Arsenic(total) EPA 200.8 0.1/0.5 g/l
Barium (total) EPA 200.8 0.5/2 pg/l
Cadmium (total) EPA 200.8 .05/.25 pgll
Chromium (total) EPA 200.8 0.2/1 pg/l
Copper (total) EPA 200.8 0.4/2 gl
Iron (total) EPA 200.7 12.5/50 g/l
Lead (total) EPA 200.8 0.1/.5 g/l
Manganese (total) EPA 200.8 0.1/0.5 pg/l
Mercury (total) pg/L EPA 1631E 0.2/0.5 pgfl
Molybdenum(total) EPA 200.8 0.1/0.5 pg/l
Nickel(total) EPA 200.8 0.1/0.5 ug/l
Selenium (total) EPA 200.8 1/1 pgll
Silver (total) EPA 200.8 .04/.2 g/l
Zinc (total) EPA 200.8 0.5/2.5 pgll

Detection level (DL) or detection limit means the minimum concentration of an analyte (substance) that can be measured and reported with a 99% confidence

that the analyte concentration is greater than zero as determined by the procedure given in 40 CFR part 136, Appendix B.

Quantitation Level (QL) also known as Minimum Level of Quantitation (ML) — The lowest level at which the entire analytical system must give a recognizable
signal and acceptable calibration point for the analyte. It is equivalent to the concentration of the lowest calibration standard, assuming that the lab has used all
method-specified sample weights, volumes, and cleanup procedures. The QL is calculated by multiplying the MDL by 3.18 and rounding the result to the

number nearest to (1, 2, or 5) x 10", where n is an integer. (64 FR 30417).

ALSO GIVEN AS:

The smallest detectable concentration of analyte greater than the Detection Limit (DL) where the accuracy (precision & bias) achieves the objectives of the
intended purpose. (Report of the Federal Advisory Committee on Detection and Quantitation Approaches and Uses in Clean Water Act Programs Submitted to
the US Environmental Protection Agency December 2007).

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012)
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5. Does this facility use any of the following chemicals as raw materials in production, produce them as
part of the manufacturing process, or are they present in the wastewater? (The number following the
chemical name is the Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) reference number to aid in identifying the
compound.) [] YES [X] NO

If yes, specify how the chemical is used and the quantity used or produced (Use additional sheets, if
necessary and label as attachment ES.):

Acrylamide/79-06-1
Acrylonitrile/107-13-1
Aldrin/309-00-2
Aniline/62-53-3
Aramite/140-57-8
Arsenic/7440-38-2
Azobenzene/103-33-3
Benzene/71-43-2
Benzidine/92-87-5
Benzo(a)pyrene/50-32-8
Benzotrichloride/98-07-7
Benzyl chloride/100-44-7
Bis(chloroethyl)ether/111-44-4
Bis(chloromethyl)ether/542-88-1
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate/ 117-81-7
Bromodichloromethane/75-27-4
Bromoform/75-25-2
Carbazole/86-74-8

Carbon tetrachloride/56-23-5
Chlordane/57-74-9
Chlorodibromomethane/124-48-1
Chloroform/67-66-3
Chlorthalonil/1897-45-6
2,4-D/94-75-7

DDT/50-29-3
Diallate/2303-16-4

1,2 Dibromoethane/106-93-4
1,4 Dichlorobenzene/106-46-7
3,3' Dichlorobenzidine/91-94-1
1,1 Dichloroethane/75-34-3

1,2 Dichloroethane/107-06-2

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012)

Nitrofurazone/59-87-0
N-nitrosodiethanolamine/ 1116-54-7
N-nitrosodiethylamine/55-18-5
N-nitrosodimethylamine/62-75-9
N-nitrosodiphenylamine/86-30-6
N-nitroso-di-n-propylamine/ 621-64-7
N-nitrosopyrrolidine/930-55-2
N-nitroso-di-n-butylamine/ 924-16-3
N-nitroso-n-methylethylamine/
10595-95-6

PAH/NA

PBBs/NA

PCBs/1336-36-3

1,2 Dichloropropane/78-87-5

1,3 Dichloropropene/542-75-6
Dichlorvos/62-73-7
Dieldrin/60-57-1

3,3' Dimethoxybenzidine/119-90-4
3,3 Dimethylbenzidine/119-93-7
1,2 Dimethylhydrazine/540-73-8
2,4 Dinitrotoluene/121-14-2

2,6 Dinitrotoluene/606-20-2

1,4 Dioxane/123-91-1

1,2 Diphenylhydrazine/122-66-7
Endrin/72-20-8
Epichlorohydrin/106-89-8

Ethyl acrylate/140-88-5

Ethylene dibromide/106-93-4
Ethylene thioureae/96-45-7
Folpet/133-07-3
Furmecyclox/60568-05-0

Heptachlor/76-44-8

Heptachlor epoxide/1024-57-3
Hexachlorobenzene/118-74-1
Hexachlorocyclohexane (alpha)/
319-84-6
Hexachlorocyclohexane (tech.)/
608-73-1
Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin,
mix/19408-74-3
Hydrazine/hydrazine sulfate/ 302-01-2
Lindane/58-89-9

2 Methylaniline/100-61-8

2 Methylaniline hydrochloride/
636-21-5

4,4' Methylene

bis(N,N- dimethyl)aniline/101-61-1
Methylene chloride
(dichloromethane)/75-09-2
Mirex/2385-85-5
O-phenylenediamine/106-50-3
Propylene oxide/75-56-9
2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin/
1746-01-6
Tetrachloroethylene/127-18-4
2,4 Toluenediamine/95-80-7
o-Toluidine/95-53-4
Toxaphene/8001-35-2
Trichloroethylene/79-01-6
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol/88-06-2
Trimethyl phosphate/512-56-1
Vinyl chloride/75-01-4
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6. Are any other pesticides, herbicides, or fungicides used at this facility? Xl YES [] NO

If yes, specify the material and quantity used.

See list E.6. below for list of pesticides and herbicid
used onsite.

[ 1 YES X NO

7.  Are there other pollutants that you know of or believe to be present?

If yes, specify the pollutants and their concentration if known [ ] DON’T KNOW

(attach laboratory analyses if available).

EG6.
Sabey East
Active ingredients Quanity vom Purpose
18-0-2 139.2 Gal Fertilizer Phos Free
Imidacloprid 38 oz Insecticlde
Mineral oil 0.75 gal Insecticide
E-2 {39.53% 2,4-D, 5.90% Flurooxpyr, 4.10% Dicamba) 48 oz Broadleaf Herbicide
Prodiamine 2.1 |bs Preemergent herbicide
10-0-0 4% ivon 58 Ibs Nutrient
Flumioxazan 28 oz Preemergent herbicide
Horsepower {48.99% MCPA, 5.59%Trictopyr, 4.82% Dicamba) 116 oz Broadieaf Herbicide
Bifenthrin 13.2 oz Insecticide
Quinclorac 95 0z Boadieaf/Grass herblcide
Clopryolid 8 oz Broadleaf Harbicide
Glyphosate 8 gal Non selective herbicide
Dithiopyr 150 Ibs Preemergent herblicide
Piper (Flumioxazan 33.5%, Pyroxasulfone 42 5%} 30 oz Preemergent herbicide

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012)

Page 14 of 21



oy Measurement Values Nur:fber Analytical Mett‘:‘od : - _Detectiqn .
Minimum Maximum Average Analyses Stdé':i:it:: ?,sr é?:A’zo Lmﬂl(?_:z‘l’::ltatlon

Arsenic(total) EPA 200.8 0.1/0.5 g/l
Barium (total) EPA 200.8 0.5/2 pg/l
Cadmium (total) EPA 200.8 .05/.25 pgll
Chromium (total) EPA 200.8 0.2/1 pg/l
Copper (total) EPA 200.8 0.4/2 gl
Iron (total) EPA 200.7 12.5/50 g/l
Lead (total) EPA 200.8 0.1/.5 g/l
Manganese (total) EPA 200.8 0.1/0.5 pg/l
Mercury (total) pg/L EPA 1631E 0.2/0.5 pgfl
Molybdenum(total) EPA 200.8 0.1/0.5 pg/l
Nickel(total) EPA 200.8 0.1/0.5 ug/l
Selenium (total) EPA 200.8 1/1 pgll
Silver (total) EPA 200.8 .04/.2 g/l
Zinc (total) EPA 200.8 0.5/2.5 pgll

Detection level (DL) or detection limit means the minimum concentration of an analyte (substance) that can be measured and reported with a 99% confidence

that the analyte concentration is greater than zero as determined by the procedure given in 40 CFR part 136, Appendix B.

Quantitation Level (QL) also known as Minimum Level of Quantitation (ML) — The lowest level at which the entire analytical system must give a recognizable
signal and acceptable calibration point for the analyte. It is equivalent to the concentration of the lowest calibration standard, assuming that the lab has used all
method-specified sample weights, volumes, and cleanup procedures. The QL is calculated by multiplying the MDL by 3.18 and rounding the result to the

number nearest to (1, 2, or 5) x 10", where n is an integer. (64 FR 30417).

ALSO GIVEN AS:

The smallest detectable concentration of analyte greater than the Detection Limit (DL) where the accuracy (precision & bias) achieves the objectives of the
intended purpose. (Report of the Federal Advisory Committee on Detection and Quantitation Approaches and Uses in Clean Water Act Programs Submitted to
the US Environmental Protection Agency December 2007).
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SECTION F. GROUND WATER INFORMATION

Provide available data measurements or range of measurements from monitoring wells or supply
wells in the area of discharge. Provide the analytical method and detection limit, if known.
Provide the location of each well on the map required in G.3 below. Attach well logs when
available. Copy this page as necessary for each well. Provide the latitude and longitude in
decimal format.

Ecology Well Tag ID # No Well Tag ID is Well ID # 142616 (Well Log ID)  (example MW-1)
available. (exampleAAB123)
Latitude: 47.40742 Longitude: -120.19474

Well Elevation (to the nearest 0.01 feet) UNKNOWN Check the appropriate box; the elevation
measurement is relative to: the NAVDS88 standard [ | mean sea level [_]

Parameter Units Range of Number Analytical Detection
Measurements of Method Limit
Analyses
BOD (5 day) mg/L
COD mg/L
Total organic carbon mg/L
Total dissolved solids mg/L
Dissolved Fixed Solids mg/L
pH Standard units
Conductivity (micromhos/cm)
Alkalinity mg/L as CaCOs3
Total hardness mg/L
Fecal coliform organisms/100mL
Total coliform organisms/100mL
Dissolved oxygen mg/L
Ammonia-N mg/L
Nitrate + nitrite-N, nitrate as mg/L
N
Total kjeldahl N as N mg/L
Ortho-phosphate-P as P mg/L
Total-phosphate-P as P mg/L
Total Oil and Grease mg/L
Total petroleum hydrocarbon | [Img/L [] g/l
Calcium Cmg/L [ pg/!
Chloride Clmg/L [ pg/
Fluoride Cmg/L [ pg/!
Magnesium Cmg/l [ pgh
Potassium Cmg/l [ pgl
Sodium Cmg/l [ pgh
Sulfate Clmg/L [ pg/
Barium Cmg/L [ pg/!
Cadmium Cmg/l [ pg/
Chromium Cmg/l [ pgfl
Copper Olmg/L [ g
Iron Cmg/l [ pgl
Lead Cmg/L [ pg/l
Manganese Cmg/l [ pgh
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Parameter Units Range of Number Analytical Detection
Measurements of Method Limit
Analyses
Mercury CImg/L [ pght
Selenium Clmg/L [ g/
Silver Cmg/l [ pgl
Zinc Clmg/L [ pg/

Depth to water level (to the nearest .01 feet)

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012)
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SECTION G. SITE ASSESSMENT

The local library and local city or county planning offices may be helpful in providing the
information required in this section. You may consult the Department of Ecology Water Resources
Program to help identify wells within one mile of your site.

1. Land Application Sites: Provide the information below for each land application site. Provide the
latitude/longitude (approximate center of the site; NAD83/WGS84 reference datum.) Attach a
copy of the contract(s) authorizing use of any private land(s) used for each treatment site. Add
table rows as necessary.

Legal Description (section/township/range) SW 1/4 OF SW 1/4 OF S10 T22N R21E

Latitude Longitude Acreage Owner

Legal Description (section/township/range)

Latitude Longitude Acreage Owner

Legal Description (section/township/range)

Latitude Longitude Acreage Owner

Legal Description (section/township/range)

Latitude Longitude Acreage Owner

2. Ifthis is a new discharge, list all environmental control permits or approvals needed for this project;
for example, SEPA review, engineering reports, hydrogeologic reports, , , or air emissions permits.

(INSERT THIS INFORMATION IN TABLE ABOVE)
LAT /LONG =47.407572, 120.194631

ACREAGE =53.86

OWNER = INTERGATE.COLUMBIA LLC

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012) Page 17 of 21



3. Attach an original United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 minute topographic map and aerial
photograph(s) from an internet mapping site that shows the processing facility and sprayfield site(s).
USGS topographical maps are available from the Department of Natural Resources (360 902-
1234), Metsker Maps (206 588-5222), some local bookstores, and internet sites. Show the
following on this map:

Location and name of internal and adjacent streets.

Surface water drainage systems within % mile of the site.

All wells within 1 mile of the site.

Wastewater discharge points.

Land uses and zoning adjacent to the wastewater application site.
Groundwater gradient.

me oo o

4. Describe the soils on the site using information from local soil survey reports. Soils information is
available from your local County Conservation District or from information contained in the
sites hydrogeologic report. (Submit on separate sheet and label as attachment G.4.)

5. Describe the local geology and hydrogeology within one mile of the site. Include any groundwater
quality data. The local library or local Soil Conservation Service may have this information.
(Submit on separate sheet and label as attachment G.5.)

6. List the names and addresses of contractors or consultants who provided information and cite
sources of information by title and author.

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012) Page 18 of 21



SECTION H. STORMWATER

Do you have coverage under the Washington State Industrial Stormwater []YES [X] NO
NPDES General permit?
If yes, please list the permit number here.

If no, have you applied for coverage under the Washington State Industrial []YES [X] NO
Stormwater NPDES general permit?

Note: If you answered "no" to both questions above, complete the following questions 2 through 8.

2.

3.

4.

Describe the size of the stormwater collection area.

a. Unpaved area 175,000 sq.ft.
b. Paved area 527,000 sq.ft.

c.  Other collection areas (roofs) 617,500 sq.ft.

Does your facility's stormwater discharge to: (Check all that apply)
|:| Storm sewer system; name of storm sewer system (operator):
[0 Sanitary sewer
[] Directly to surface waters of Washington State (e.g., river, lake, creek, estuary, ocean).
Specify waterbody name
[] Indirectly to surface waters of Washington State (i.e., flows over adjacent properties first).
X Directly to ground waters of Washington State via:
L0 Dry well
|:| Drainfield
|X| Other
Areas with industrial activities at facility: (check all that apply)
HiE Manufacturing building
[ ] Material handling
[ ] Material storage
[ 1) Hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal (refers to RCRA, Subtitle C facilities only)
[ ] Waste treatment, storage, or disposal
[0 Application or disposal of wastewaters
[ 107 Storage and maintenance of material handling equipment
|:| [] Vehicle maintenance
[ 107 Areas where significant materials remain
[ 100 Access roads and rail lines for shipping and receiving

X][1 Other Data Center

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012) Page 19 of 21




5. Material handling/management practices

a. Types of materials handled and/or stored outdoors: (check all that apply)

|:| [1 Solvents |:| [1 Hazardous wastes

[ 107 Scrap metal [ 107 Acids or alkalies

| Petroleum or petrochemical products [0 Paints/coatings

[ 107 Plating products [ 107 Woodtreating products
|:| [] Pesticides |:| [] Other (please list):

b. Identify existing management practices employed to reduce pollutants in industrial storm water
discharges: (check all that apply)

| Oil/water separator 1 Detention facilities

I Containment |Z [ Infiltration basins

[X]17 Spill prevention _1 Operational BMPs

[ 107 Surface leachate collection ] Vegetation management
[]77 Overhead coverage [ ] DOther (please list):

6. Attach a map showing stormwater drainage/collection areas, disposal areas and discharge points.
This may be a hand drawn map if no other site map is available. Label this as attachment H.8.

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012) Page 20 of 21



SECTION I. OTHER INFORMATION

1. Describe liquid or solid wastes generated that are not disposed of in the waste stream(s) and describe
the method of disposal. For each type of waste, provide type of waste, name, address, and phone
number of hauler.

None.

2. Describe any storage areas used for raw materials, products, and wastes.

None.

Summary of attachments that may be required for this application:
(Please check those attachments that are included)

C.2. Production schematic flow diagram and water balance
C.4. Wastewater treatment improvements

C.7. Additional incidental materials

E.4. Additional results of effluent testing

G.1. Copies of land use contracts

G.3. USGS topographical map

G.4. Soils description

G.5. Local geology and hydrology

H.8.  Stormwater drainage map

AKX IXIC X

If you need this document in a format for the visually impaired, call the Water Quality Program at 360-407-6600.

Persons with hearing loss can call 711 for Washington Relay Service. Persons with a speech disability can call 877-
833-6341.

ECY-040-179 (rev. 08/2012) Page 21 of 21



INTERGATE COLUMBIA
BUILDINGS A,B,D & E

C.2. PRODUCTION SCHEMATIC FLOW DIAGRAM AND WATER BALANCE

BUILDINGS A, B, D, & E

b\

WASTE COOLING
WATER STREAM

112,000 GPD MAX

SANITARY SEWER
DISCHARGE
(NEGLIGIBLE

FLOWS)

A

DISCHARGE TO
FUTURE
SPRAY FIELD
SUMMER
MONTHS
(APR - OCT)

28,000 GPD MAX.

l

DISCHARGE TO

LANDSCAPING

IRRIGATION ON
CAMPUS
SUMMER
MONTHS
(APR - OCT)

54,000 GPD MAX.

DISCHARGE TO
POTW DURING
WINTER MONTHS
(NOV-MAR)

l

APPLICATION

LAND

%

\4

DISCHARGE TO POTW
30,000 GPD MAX




BLDG. D Inf.
Basin

-

FUTURE
BUILDING E

- PHASE Il - IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO
- SUPPLY IWW WATER TO SPRAYFIELD

NURSERY

EXISTING SS
FORCE MAIN

BUILDING D

STORMWATER
INFILTRATION BASIN
(Roof Drains and Parking Lot
catchbasins discharge into
Infiltration Basin)

GRANT RD

PROPOSED INTERGATE COLUMBIA
CONDENSATE M BUILDINGS A, B, D, & E
STREAM |
FORCEMAIN C.4. WASTEWATER TREATMENT
TO SPRAY IMPROVEMENTS
FIELD F.1. FACILITY SITE MAP

H.8. STORMWATER DRAINAGE

. SHEXISTING
e ¥ __JCONDENSATE
™ i- COLLECTOR

e | A Sl el AINSTALL PUMP IN
EXISTING VAULT
(OVERFLOW TO
SS LIFT STATION)

PHASE | - TANKS TO SUPPLY IWW WATER
TO BUILDING A-B-D IRRIGATION SYSTEM "
=

PHASE Il - IWW TANK SITE EXPANSION (I NSPECTION/
SUPPLY WATER TO SPRAYFIELD NURSERY SAM P LI N G M H)

CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES 3 NEW 10,000
GALLON TANKS, NEW PUMP AND
SEPARATE PIPING SYSTEM TO
SPRAYFIELD



E7. Additional
Herbacide/Pesticides

A T
Active ingredients
18-0-2
Imidacloprid
Mineral oil
E-2 (39.53% 2,4-D, 5,80% Flurcoxpyr, 4.10% Dicamba)
Prodiamine
10-0-0 4% iron
Flumioxazan
Horsepower {(48.99% MCPA, 5.59%Trictopyr, 4.82% Dicamba)
Bifenthrin
Quinclorac
Clopryolid
Glyphosate
Dithiopyr
Piper (Flumioxazan 33.5%, Pyroxasulfone 42,5%)

Sabey East

i

Quanity UOM

139.2 Gal
38 0z
0.75 gal
438 oz
2.1 lbs
58 Ibs
28 oz
116 0z
13.2 o2
96 0z
8 o2

8 gal
150 lbs
30 oz

Purpose
Fertllizer Phos Free
Insecticlde
Insecticide
Broadleaf Herhicide
Preemergent herbicide
Nutrient
Preemergent herbicide
Broadieaf Herhicide
Insecticide
Boadleaf/Grass herblicide
Broadieaf Herbicide
Non selective herbicide
Preemergent herblicide
Preemergent herbicide



(509) 662-1888

Fax: (509) 662-8183
3019 G. S. Center Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801

Batch:
(500) 452-7707 .
N Fax- (509) 452-7773 C1ient

== Tty 1008 W, Ahtanum RACCOUNt :
EUROFINS CASCADE ANALYTICAL G G o o 1 ors

FO Number:

1-800-545-4206

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

232921

Sabey Data Centers
19636

Calen Tanner

e Water Analvytical

Repoxrt g

Sabey Data Centers

44@5 Grant RD
E Wenatchee, WA 98802

Report Date: 1/27/22

Laboratory Numbsr: 22-EQQQ622
Sample Identification: IGC

Date Receldved: 1 /21/22
Date Sampled: 1/21/22

Teat Requested Regults Unite RL Method Date Analyzed Flags
pH 7.72 SM 4500-H+ B 1/21/22
Total Suspended Solids w1 mg/l 1.@ SM 254@-D 1/24/22
Biological Oxygen Demand B mg/L 2 EM 521@ B 1/21/22
Pt
Approved For: Kyle Johnson Signature:

Function: Business Unit Manager

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, ADAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical
makeg no varranty of any kind. The client assumes all risk and liability from the use of these results. Results relate
only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical liability to the
client ae a result of use of the test results shall be limited to a sum equal to the fees paid by the client to
Eurofing-Cascade Analytical for analysis. PLEASE REVIEW YOUR DATA IN A TIMELY MANNER. DATA GAPS OR ERRORS AFTER ONE
HONTH WILL NOT BE OUR RESPONSIBILITY. THOUGH WE DO KEEP ALL ANALYTICAL DATA FOR SEVERAL YEARS, SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED

OF AFTER SIX WEEKS.

Page: 1l of 1
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3019 G. S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888

WATER ANALYSIS ORDER FORM

Fax: (509) 662-8183 Batch#t 3797\ 51345
1-800-545-4206 SEND RESULTS 10
1)Client 2)Biling 3} Both
1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. [ SAMPLE REPRESENTS
Union Gap, WA 98903 1) Irrigation  2) Waste Water  3) Other
(509) 452-7707 SAMPLE BY _
Fax: (509) 452-7773 1) Client  2) Quality Control  3) Cascade  4) Other
CASCADE ANALYTICAL Now Ao ¥ SAMPLE #
A EUROFINS COMPANY i i
IRRIGATION WATER 213|415
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILLING NAME/ADDRESS Standard
5aBey Data Centers Sagey Data Centers pres s —
—_ 1135
4405 Geant RoAD 2200 Tukwich Bup. 6THEwoR | [t
EA—\ST' WE'A.HT CH EE'; U\M QZSD?, SEATTLE; WA q%[ 68 1200 |Solids-Dis. (TDS)
SAMPLER'S NAME PHONE s gt
CALEN ﬂ“”gﬁ_ (_SO{’) bqq " 3030 1240 |Tot. Phosphorus
1250 |Orthophosphate

E-mail ( ;ﬁ;@ lﬂgiﬂﬁﬁz, @] E-mail

1260 | Kiekdahi Nirogen (TKN)|

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signaturs)[1] | DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [2] DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [3] DATE 1170 | Nitrate+Nitrite
Df Al 1265 [NOs (As N)
frq L 1280 |Ammania
; TIME | (Printed TIME | (Printed E
{Printed) u V4 {Printed) ME. 1. ( ! e 1300 |Bicl. Oxy. Demand
C’qm}ﬁl\w&g 1310 {Chem. Oxy. Demand
1190 | Sulfate (S04)
RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: (Signature) | DATE
E = - H 2] ,Z,Z_ 1180 |Chiloride (CI)
% 1150 |Turbidity
(Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME 1320 |Hexane Ext. Mat,
IUOZ 1340 | Alkalinity
217 |Total N Pkg
FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.
. ? = ‘ = MICROBIOLOGY
- L am|
2&-— E..O' DLQ 2-; ‘{—C 72 51 -i’f—-zz 10040{ Total Goliform MF
—J"u 7 szlm”]g"pm 10010/Fecal Coliform MF
Sample Date 10041| Total Coliform MPN
2 10011|Fecal Coliform MPN
Sample Time
METALS - TOTAL OR DISSOLVED
Sample Date 1291 | Antimony (Sb)
g 1011 |Arsenic (As)
Sampla Time
1025 |Barium (Ba)
3 Hxnple Date 1405 |Beryllium (Be)
i i Bughiie 1031 |Cadmium (Cd)
1045 |Chromium {Cr)
Sample Date
& 1215 |Copper (Cu)
Sampie Time 1065 iron (Fe)
1075 |Mang (Mn)
* H H — —-—
METALS - circle type of analysis - T=total or D=dissolved 1081 |Mercary (Hg)
Total N package = TKN, NO,, NO_, NH
2 3 3 Ry 1435 |Molybdenum (Mo}
Sample container received by client was sealed Yes No
s i 1051 |Lead (Pb)
Sample container received by laboratory was sealed Yes No
1335 |Nickel (Ni)
Disclaimer: : ) 1091 [Selenium (Se)
Cascade Analytical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability
from the use of Cascade's fest results. Cascade neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any | 105 |Silver (Ag)
other liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are no other oral agreements or | 1381 |thalium (T1)
warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement.
Cascade Analytical Inc.'s liability to customer as a result of customers use of Cascade's test results shall be limited to a | 1223|Zine (@n)
sum equal to the fees paid ustomer to Cgscade Analytical, Inc. for the testing work. MINERALS
1120 |Calcium (Ca)
Customer Signature: Date {2{ "Z{ ‘ZQZZ 1130 |M ium (Mg)
This form also/serves as : ain of Custody.” 1115 |Patassium (K)
CAICOF -03 ATTACH MENT E4 REV. 04/26/2013 1110 | Sadium (Na)

EFFLUENT TESTING




EURDFING CASCADE ANALYTICAL

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

Sample Receipt Form

N2y 22

Date Received: Time Received:

520 Initials:

Client Name: %‘ﬁ‘e‘f Dara- MFCT%C{ Name:

Temperature of cooler upon receipt: _-'}_'C

Custody seals: (Intact ) Broken None N/A

Chain of Custody Completed:
Client name, address, and phone number;
Date and time of sampling;
Test requests clear;
Completed in ink;
Signed by client;

All samples received:

All samples intact:

Sample ID’s match COC form:

Appropriate containers used:

Sufficient amount of sample for analysis:
Correct preservative verified:

Air bubbles in VOC, TTHM, or HAAS samples:

Sample(s) exceed hold time:

Type of coolant: Ilce /B g None  Other

Thermometer ID:

L)

ww

¥

es

e

CPEE 6 0D

Yes

Yes

B

Yes

Comment:

No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
No

No

&

Shipping Method: FedEx UPS  USPS  Brett & Sons and Delivered } CAl Sampled

Shipping Container: E-CA Cooler Box

Client's Cooler  None

Other

Samples accepted for analysis: No
Reason for Rejection:

Name of Person Contacted: Date Contacted:

Comments:

Revision 1.1 Page 1of 1 2/21

CAIFORM-06




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

March 31, 2022

Sabey Data Centers

Sabey Data Centers

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

RE: Monthly Waste Water
Associated Work Orders: W22C615

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received at the laboratory on 3/23/2022. Sample
analysis was performed according to Eurofins-Cascade Analytical’s quality assurance program.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L

Kyle Johnson For Brianna Buschbach
Quality Manager

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical makes

no warranty of any kind. The client assumes all risk and liability from the use of these results. Results relate only to the items tested and
the sample(s) received by the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. Please review your data in a timely
manner. Data gaps or errors will not be the responsibility of the laboratory. Though we do keep all analytical data for several years,
samples are disposed of after six weeks.

3019 GS Center Road 1-800-545-4206 1008 West Athanum Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801 www.eurofinsus.com/Cascade Union Gap, WA 98903

| Page 1 of 9 W22C615_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 03 31 2022 0810




Table of Contents
Samples in Report
Sample Results
Quality Assurance Results
Certified Analyses
Certifications
Qualifiers and Definitions

Work Document PDF

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Sabey Data Centers

Reported:
03/31/2022 08:10

Lab ID Sample

Samples in this Report

Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

W22C615-01 IGC

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Water 03/23/2022 03/23/2022

Page 3 of 9 W22C615_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 03 31 2022 0810




<% eurofins

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903

Cascade Analytical

(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Sabey Data Centers

Reported:
03/31/2022 08:10

Sample Results

Sample: IGC
W22C615-01 (Water) Sample Date/Time: 03/23/2022 13:00
Reporting Date Analyst
Analyte Result Qual Limit Units Analyzed Initials  Method
Inorganics
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L 03/24/2022 AYES SM 5210 B
pH 7.99 pH Units 03/23/2022 CSE2 SM 4500 H+ B
TSS 5.43 1.00 mg/L 03/24/2022 CSE2 SM 2540 D

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of cus
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

fody document.

Page 4 of 9 W22C615_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 03 31 2022 0810




ATTACHMENT E.4

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
a - EFFLUENT TESTING Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
i €Uro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Sabey Data Centers 03/31/2022 08:10
Quality Control
Inorganics
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit
Batch: BCC0541 - Inorganics
Reference (BCC0541-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 3/23/2022
pH 6.85 pH Units 6.86 99.9 85-115
Batch: BCC0549 - BOD
Blank (BCC0549-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L
Reference (BCC0549-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
BOD 199 mg/L 198 100 85-115
Batch: BCCO0552 - Inorganics
Blank (BCC0552-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
TSS ND 1.00 mg/L
Duplicate (BCC0552-DUP1) Source: Y22C367-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
TSS 1.50 1.00 mg/L 1.50 0.00 20
Duplicate (BCC0552-DUP2) Source: W22C633-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
TSS 5.50 1.00 mg/L 5.50 0.00 20
Duplicate (BCC0552-DUP3) Source: W22C612-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
TSS 31.3 1.00 mg/L 29.7 5.46 20
Reference (BCC0552-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
TSS 480 mg/L 500 96.0 85-115

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 5 Of 9 W2206‘| 5_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 03 31 2022 081 0




ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTING 1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Sabey Data Centers

Reported:
03/31/2022 08:10

Quality Control
(Continued)
Inorganics (Continued)
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit
Batch: BCCO0552 - Inorganics (Continued)
Reference (BCC0552-SRM2) Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
TSS 482 mg/L 500 96.4 85-115
Reference (BCC0552-SRM3) Prepared & Analyzed: 3/24/2022
TSS 484 mg/L 500 96.8 85-115

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

Page 6 of 9 W22C615_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 03 31 2022 0810

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.




<% eurofins

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Sabey Data Centers

Reported:
03/31/2022 08:10

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte CAS # Certifications
SM 2540 D in Water

TSS W_WA
SM 4500 H+ B in Water

pH W_WA
SM 5210 B in Water

BOD W_WA

List of Certifications

Code Description Number Expires

Y_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC L21-299 07/31/2023

W_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC L21-299 07/31/2023

Y_WA WA State DOE WA01194/C858-21 05/28/2022

W_WA WA State DOE WA00077/C564-21 08/28/2022
Notes and Definitions

Item Definition

Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 7 Of 9 W2206‘| 5_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 03 31 2022 081 0




ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTINGao19lG. s. Center Rd.

tchee, WA 98801

1AL
el

(509) 662-1888

ANAI YSIS NPNE

I

FORM

SAMPLE #
Fax: (509) 662-8183 BatCh# 1]2[3[4]5
1-800-545-4206
1008 W. Aht Rd 1)Chsni Z}Bullng 3)E 1 5
. Ahtanum Rd. [ SAMPLE REPRESENTS
Union Gap, WA 98903 1) Irigation  2) Waste Wa W22C6
(509) 452-7707 SAMPLE BY
Fax: (509) 452-7773 1) Client  2) Quality Contro. N ——
CASCADE ANALYTICAL
New Acct, # SAMPLE #
A EUROFINS COMPARNY (see legend on back)
IRRIGATIONWATER (1 (2 |3 | 4|5
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILLING NAME/ADDRESS Standard
69«6&5’ DA'TA CENTEKS SASEY DﬂTﬂ CENTERS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
| 1135 |pH
HY0S Geant Koao (220 Tukwica Bubd. 6™ FlooR KX
1140 | Conductivity
Eﬁc W A q<580'2 5 EA'TT W A qs | L:% 1200 |Sclids-Dis. (TDS)
st WenATCHEE, LE, .
e T e 1230|solss-Susp. (758) [
: 124
qu' ce (S(ﬁ ) qu _303() 240|Tot. Phospharus
1250 |Orthophosphate
E-mail CAL&.\}TQ SA&E‘{. CmV} E-mail 1260 | Kjekdahl Nerogen (TKN)
RELINQUISHED BY: 4Signature) [ 1] RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [2] DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE 1170 |Nitrate+Nitrite
/ 1265 |NOs (As N)
i 1280 |Ammonia
\Pfinted) l ( TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME 7o e —
CAL@N ﬁNN&Q 1310 |Ghem. Oxy. Demand
1190 |Sulfate (SO4)
RECEIVED BY: (Signaturs) DATE | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED FOR LA BY: (Signature) | DATE
1180 |Chloride (C1)
1150 |Turbidity
(Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) GO | 1920 Hxaiie Bx o
1340 | Alkalinity
217 |Total N Pkg
FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.
MICROBIOLOGY
o ABRY 5rO| Y e M-ZZ 10040 Total Galiform MF
f >
7S B 2 B :wfﬁe&mpm ey o e
SR 1004 1| Total Coliform MPN
2 10011|Fecal Coliform MPN
Sample Time
METALS - TOTAL OR DISSOLVED
Sample Date 1391 |Antimony (Sh)
o 1011 |Arsenic (As)
Sampla Time
1025 |Barium (Ba)
Sample Dats 1405 |Beryliium (Be)
~ = e 1031 |Cadmium (Cd)
1045 |Chromium {Cr)
Sample Date
= 1215|Copper (Cu)
ki Sampla Time 1085 |Iron (Fe)
1075 |Manganese (Mn)
*METALS - circle type of analysis - T=total or D=dissolved 1081 |Mercury (Hg)

Total N paCkag"e - TKN’ _Noa’ Noz’ HHs 1435 |Molybdenum (Me)
Sample container received by client was sealed Yes No__ s e
Sample container received by laboratory was sealed Yes No -

1335 |Nickel (Ni)
Disclaimer: ) ) il 1091 [Selenium (Se)
Cascade Analytical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability :
from the use of Cascade's test results. Cascade neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any | 1195 |Silver (Ag)
other liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are no other oral agreements or  [1381 |Thallium (T1)
warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement. 1225|Zinc @
Cascade Analytical Inc.'s liability to customer as a result of customers use of Cascade's test results shall be limited to a e ten)
sum equal to the fees paid ustomer to £ascade Analytical, Inc. for the testing work. MINERALS
1120 |Calcium (Ca)
Customer Signature: Date 03 "25 'ZOZL 1130 [Magnesium (Mg)
1115 |Potassium (K)

This form also
CAICOF - 03

ain of C?tgdy.” |
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

¥

EURDFINS CASCADE ANALYTICAL

AR

W22C615

Sample Receipt Form

Iy
Date Received: —3—&}1@— Time Received: 30 Initials: o

Client Name: &‘oﬂ |

Project Name: ww/

Temperature of cooler upon receipt: _I.L"C Thermometer ID: -_&':l-

Custody seals:  Iqtact) Broken  None

Chain of Custody Completed:

Client name, address, and phone number;

Date and time of sampling;
Test requests clear;
Completed in ink;

Signed by client;

All samples received:

All samples intact:

Sample ID’s match COC form:
Appropriate containers used:

Sufficient amount of sample for analysis:

Correct preservative verified:

Air bubbles in VOC, TTHM, or HAAS samples:

Sample(s) exceed hold time:

Type of coolant: Ice  Blue lce

Non Other Comment:

N/A

No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No

No

No
. Yes No

. Yes No

Yes @

Shipping Method: FedEx UPS  USPS  Brett & Sons @d CAl Sampled

Shipping Container:  E-CA Cooler  E-CA Cooler Box  Client’s Cooler @e Other

Samples accepted for analysis:

Reason for Rejection:

Qe No

Name of Person Contacted:

Date Contacted:

Comments:

1.=4L

Revision 1.1
CAIFORM-06

Pagelof1l 2/21

Page 9 of 9 W22C615_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 03 31 2022 0810




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

April 28, 2022

Calen Tanner

Sabey Data Centers

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

RE: Monthly Waste Water
Associated Work Orders: WCD0583

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received at the laboratory on 4/21/2022. Sample
analysis was performed according to Eurofins-Cascade Analytical’s quality assurance program.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L

Kyle Johnson For Brianna Buschbach
Quality Manager

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical makes

no warranty of any kind. The client assumes all risk and liability from the use of these results. Results relate only to the items tested and
the sample(s) received by the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. Please review your data in a timely
manner. Data gaps or errors will not be the responsibility of the laboratory. Though we do keep all analytical data for several years,
samples are disposed of after six weeks.

3019 GS Center Road 1-800-545-4206 1008 West Athanum Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801 www.eurofinsus.com/Cascade Union Gap, WA 98903

| Page 1 of 8 WCD0583_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 04 28 2022 1139




Table of Contents
Samples in Report
Sample Results
Quality Assurance Results
Certified Analyses
Certifications
Qualifiers and Definitions

Work Document PDF

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd
Seattle, WA 98168

4 flo

Project: Monthly Waste Water

Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
04/28/2022 11:39

Lab ID Sample

Samples in this Report

Matrix

Date Sampled Date Received

WCD0583-01 IGC

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Water

04/21/2022 04/21/2022

Page 3 of 8 WCD0583_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 04 28 2022 1139




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
04/28/2022 11:39

Sample: IGC
WCDO0583-01 (Water)

Sample Results

Sample Date/Time: 04/21/2022 13:45

Reporting Date Analyst
Analyte Result Qual Limit Units Analyzed Initials  Method
Inorganics
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L 04/27/2022 AYE5 SM 5210 B
pH 7.99 pH Units 04/21/2022 AYE5 SM 4500 H+ B
TSS 2.00 1.00 mg/L 04/25/2022 AYES SM 2540 D

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 4 of 8 WCD0583_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 04 28 2022 1139




ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTING 1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
% - Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
g!‘ euro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 04/28/2022 11:39
Quality Control
Inorganics
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit

Batch: BCD0494 - Inorganics
Reference (BCD0494-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 4/21/2022
pH 6.85 pH Units 6.86 99.9 85-115

Batch: BCDO0510 - Solids

Blank (BCD0510-BLK1) Prepared: 4/22/2022 Analyzed: 4/25/2022

TSS ND 1.00 mg/L

Duplicate (BCD0510-DUP1) Source: WCD0566-01 Prepared: 4/22/2022 Analyzed: 4/25/2022

TSS 8.50 1.00 mg/L 9.50 11.1 20
Reference (BCD0510-SRM1) Prepared: 4/22/2022 Analyzed: 4/25/2022

TSS 504 mg/L 500 101 85-115

Batch: BCD0520 - BOD

Blank (BCD0520-BLK1) Prepared: 4/22/2022 Analyzed: 4/27/2022

BOD ND 2.00 mg/L

Reference (BCD0520-SRM1) Prepared: 4/22/2022 Analyzed: 4/27/2022

BOD 202 mg/L 198 102 85-115

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. |_ Page 5 Of 8 WCD0583_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 04 28 2022 11 39




ATTACHMENT E.4

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
a - EFFLUENT TESTING Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
> €U ro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 04/28/2022 11:39

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte CAS # Certifications

SM 2540 D in Water
TSS W_WA

SM 4500 H+ B in Water
pH W_WA

SM 5210 B in Water
BOD W_WA

List of Certifications

Code Description Number Expires

Y_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
W_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
Y_WA WA State DOE WA01194/C858-21 05/28/2022
W_WA WA State DOE WA00077/C564-21 08/28/2022

Notes and Definitions

Item Definition
Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. |_ Page 6 Of 8 WCD0583_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 04 28 2022 11 39




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING;0196 s center R,

L) enatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888

WATER ANALYSIS ORDER FORM

| — -
Fax: (509) 662-8183 [Batch#t | Wl'm TT2]304 T
1-800-545-4206 I SEND RESULTS 1 \ | |
1) Client 2} Billir
1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. I SAMPLE REPRES
Union Gap, WA 98903 1) Imigation _2) W WCD0583
(509) 452-7707 ﬁ?g;‘—ﬁ B"'Z} Bl
Fax: (509) 452-7773
CASCADE ANALYTICAL g - SAMPLE #
A EURODFINS COMPANY I [See legend B bac“)
IRRIGATIONWATER (1 [2 (3|4 5
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILLING NAME/ADDRESS Standard

Sakey Data CeNTeRS

Sagey Data Cenrees

GENERAL CHEMISTRY

1135 |pH
Y405 GrANT RoaD 12201 Tukwita Bup. 6™ FooR
1140 |Conductivity
1200 |Solids-Di
East Wenattiee, WA 43302 Searrie, WA 9368 e 5}
1230 |Soli ]
SAMPLER'S NAME PHONE SiosGuse. (1ne)
C ALEN —r.q_“ M R (Soq) qu ..3030 1240 |Tat. Phosphorus
1250 |Orthophosphate
E-mail CAL&JT&) SP(SE"{ COP’] E-mail 1260 | Kgeldahi Nirogen (TKN)
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)[ 1] | DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [3] DATE 1170 |Nitrate+Nitrite
Gf/ﬂ b 1265 |NOs (As N)
I 1280 |Ammonia
TIME | (Printed ]
L,{Pfﬁ'lhﬁd} X ( e {Enped) Sl e 1300 |Biol. Oxy. Demand
CﬁL&U TANNER 1310 |Chem. Oxy. Demand]
e 1190 |Sulfate (S04)
RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED FOR LAB BY; (Signalure) | DATE
1180 [Chioride (CI)
1150 | Turbidity
(Printed) TIME {Printed) TIME {Printed) TIME 1320 |Hexane Ext. Mat.
1340 | Alkalinity
217 |Total N Pkg
FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.
MICROBIOLOGY
pl
U\]mla-o I EC m-’ﬂ’-?.z. 10040 Total Coliform MF
‘ u u Si“}wgﬂpm 10010 Fecal Coliform MF
Eiranis Tl 1004 1| Total Caliform MPN
2 10011|Fecal Coliform MPN
Sample Time
METALS - TOTAL OR DISSOLVED
Sample Date 1391 |Antimony (Sb)
3 1011 |Arsenic (As)
Sample Time
1025 |Barium (Ba)
R T 1405 |Beryllium (Be)
. = Sampia Tine 1031 |Cadmium (Cd)
1045 |Chromium (Cr}
Sample Date
= 1215 |Capper (Cu)
3 Sample Tima 1065 |iron (Fe)
1075 |Manganese (Mn)
*METALS - circle type of analysis - T=total or D=dissolved 1081 |Mercury (Hg)
Total N package =TKN, _NOS, NO,, l*:IH2| 1435 | Molybdenum (Mo)
Sample container received by client was sealed Yes No_ e iy
Sample container received by laboratory was sealed Yes No
1335 |Nickel (Ni)
Disclaimer: 1091 |Selenium (Se)
Cascade Analytical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability =
from the use of Cascade's test results. Cascade neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any | 195 Silver (Ag)
other liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are no other oral agreements or | 1381 |Thallium (T1)
warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement. Free, ¢
Cascade Analytical Inc.'s liability to customer as a result of customers use of Cascade's test results shall be limited to a ahe )
sum equal to the fees paid ustomer to GCascade Analytical, Inc. for the testing work. MINERALS
1120 |Calcium (Ca)
Customer Signature; Date DLI "Z.I -'2022, 1130 |Magnesium (Mg)
1115 |Potassium (K)

This form alsp s

es as “Chain of Cusjddy.”
CAICOF - 03
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&3 eurofins ]

ATTACHMENT E.4

IEERIN

EFFLUENT TESTING

Cascade Analytical WCDO0583
Sample Receipt Form
Date Received: L\ lz\l2 z Time Receivea:‘-\i‘ % Initials: G' S‘
Client Name: s“ b‘% Project Name: __ A A\
Temperature of cooler upon receipt: _iQ__"C Thermometer ID: S

@G>  Broken

Chain of Custody Completed:

Custody seals: None

Client name, address, and phone number;

Date and time of sampling;
Test requests clear;
Completed in ink;

Signed by client;

All samples received:

All samples intact:

Sample ID’s match COC form:

Appropriate containers used:

Sufficient amount of sample for analysis:
Correct preservative verified:

Air bubbles in VOC, TTHM, or HAAS samples:
Sample(s) exceed hold time:

Elei

Type of coolant: Ice

None

N/A

No

a2 No

& No

(Tes No

@ No

Ja -y No

@ No

( fes p) No

& No

@& No

@ Yes No

@ Yes No
Yes @

Other Comment:

Shipping Method: FedEx UPS  USPS  Brett & Sons @d CAl Sampled

Shipping Container: @ E-CA Cooler Box  Client’s Cooler None  Other

Samples accepted for analysis: @ No
Reason for Rejection:

Name of Person Contacted: Date Contacted:

Comments: l X ' L

Revision 1.1 Page 1of1 1/22

CAIFORM-06

Page 8 of 8 WCD0583_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 04 28 2022 1139




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

June 01, 2022

Calen Tanner

Sabey Data Centers

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

RE: Monthly Waste Water
Associated Work Orders: WCE0687

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received at the laboratory on 5/24/2022. Sample
analysis was performed according to Eurofins-Cascade Analytical’s quality assurance program.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L

Kyle Johnson For Brianna Buschbach
Quality Manager

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical makes

no warranty of any kind. The client assumes all risk and liability from the use of these results. Results relate only to the items tested and
the sample(s) received by the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. Please review your data in a timely
manner. Data gaps or errors will not be the responsibility of the laboratory. Though we do keep all analytical data for several years,
samples are disposed of after six weeks.

3019 GS Center Road 1-800-545-4206 1008 West Athanum Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801 www.eurofinsus.com/Cascade Union Gap, WA 98903

| Page 1 of 8 WCE0687_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 01 2022 1107




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

Table of Contents

Samples in Report 3
Sample Results 4
Quality Assurance Results 5
Certified Analyses 6
Certifications 6
Qualifiers and Definitions 6
Work Document PDF 7
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water

Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
06/01/2022 11:07

Lab ID Sample

Samples in this Report

Matrix

Date Sampled Date Received

WCE0687-01 IGC

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Water

05/24/2022 05/24/2022

Page 3 of 8 WCE0687_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 01 2022 1107




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
06/01/2022 11:07

Sample: IGC
WCE0687-01 (Water)

Sample Results

Sample Date/Time: 05/24/2022 13:30

Reporting Date Analyst
Analyte Result Qual Limit Units Analyzed Initials  Method
Inorganics
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L 05/26/2022 AYE5 SM 5210 B
pH 8.06 pH Units 05/24/2022 CSE2 SM 4500 H+ B
TSS 1.80 1.00 mg/L 05/25/2022 CSE2 SM 2540 D

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 4 of 8 WCE0687_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 01 2022 1107




ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.

Union Gap, WA 98903

<% eurofins
Ca

scade Analytical

(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water

Project Number:

Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
06/01/2022 11:07

Quality Control
Inorganics
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit
Batch: BCE0558 - Inorganics
Reference (BCE0558-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 5/24/2022
pH 6.81 pH Units 6.86 99.3 85-115
Batch: BCE0567 - Inorganics
Blank (BCE0567-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 5/25/2022
TSS ND 1.00 mg/L
Duplicate (BCE0567-DUP1) Source: WCE0703-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 5/25/2022
TSS 3.20 1.00 mg/L 3.20 0.00 20
Duplicate (BCE0567-DUP2) Source: WCE0716-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 5/25/2022
TSS ND 1.00 mg/L ND 20
Reference (BCE0567-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 5/25/2022
TSS 486 mg/L 500 97.2 85-115
Reference (BCE0567-SRM2) Prepared & Analyzed: 5/25/2022
TSS 488 mg/L 500 97.6 85-115
Batch: BCE0605 - BOD
Blank (BCE0605-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 5/26/2022
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L
Reference (BCE0605-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 5/26/2022
BOD 214 mg/L 198 108 85-115

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 5 of 8 WCE0687_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 01 2022 1107




<% eurofins

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers

Project: Monthly Waste Water

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
06/01/2022 11:07

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte CAS # Certifications
SM 2540 D in Water
TSS W_WA
SM 4500 H+ B in Water
pH W_WA
SM 5210 B in Water
BOD W_WA
List of Certifications
Code Description Number Expires
Y_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC L21-299 07/31/2023
W_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC L21-299 07/31/2023
Y_WA WA State DOE WA01194/C858-21 05/28/2022
W_WA WA State DOE WA00077/C564-21 08/28/2022
Notes and Definitions
Item Definition
Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 6 of 8 WCE0687_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 01 2022 1107




ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTINGgo19/G. s. Center Rd.

Wenrdtchee, WA 98801

WATER ANALYSIS ORDER FORM

(509 RR?. 1888 = SAMPLER
i
(LT L
AR L 1)Client  2)Biling  3) Both
[ SAMPLE REPRESENTS
1) Irrigation  2) Waste Water  3) Other
WCEO0687 e i s G
CASCADE ANALYTICAL g g SAMPLE #
A -EURDFINS COMPANY ﬂSeelegendﬂl'l SHK)
IRRIGATIONWATER |1 |2 [3 | 4
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILLING NAME/ADDRESS Siandard
SA PEY DATA CenNTERS SABEY D&'Tﬂ Cem?ﬁ GENERAL CHEMISTRY
1135 |pH
4405 GRANT QoAD 12201 TuxwitA Bup. 6™ Feoor o S &
1200 |Solids-Dis. (TDS)

EasT WeNATCHEE, WA 99802 SeATre, WA 9819

SAMPLER'S NAME PHONE
Caten TanneR (S04) A9-3030
email CALEN T SABEY. Com E-mail
RELINQUISHED BY;(Signature)[1] | DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [3] DATE
05(24z2.
ted) r ( TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME
CALEN TANNER
RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: (Signature) | DATE
(Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME

FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.

1230

Solids-Susp, (TSS)

X

1240

Tot. Phosphorus

1250

Orthophosphale

1260

Kietdahi Mirgen (THIN)

1170

Nitrate+Nitrite

1265

NO; (As N)

1280

Ammaonia

1300

Biol. Oxy. Demand

1310

Chem, Oxy. Demand

1180

Sulfate (SO4)

1180

Chloride (Cl)

1150

Turbidity

1320 |

Hexane Ext. Mat.

1340

Alkalinity

217

Total N Pkg

= MICROBIOLOGY
Sa) iy
C &0[5?[) 7" O } [ 6 C Og’:%-u 10040 Total Caliform MF
8 Time 10010 Fecal Coliform MF
1 r":‘g 5em ecal Coliform
ks s (1004 1| Total Coliform MPN
2 10011|Fecal Caliform MPN
Sample Time
METALS - TOTAL OR DISSOLVED
Sampla Date 1381 |Antimony (Sb)
3 1011 |Arsenic (As)
Sample Time
1025 |Barium (Ba)
& Shnpeaie 1405 |Beryliium (Be)
B — 1031 [Cadmium (Cd)
1045 |Chromium (Cr)
Sample Date
- 1215 |Copper (Cu)
Sample Time 1065 |iron (Fe)
1075 |Manganese (Mn)
i ; i 5 i
ﬂET,:\:S c:’cle ty?re t.":lf analysis - T:otal or D=dissolved 1081 |Mercury (Hg)
ota age =
t pac g_e K| . 'NOB‘ NOZ‘ N 3 1435 Molybdenum (Mo)
Sample container received by client was sealed Yes No
: : 1051 |Lead (Ph)
Sample container received by laboratory was sealed Yes No
1335 |Nickel (Ni)
Disclaimer: - . TR 1081 |Selenium (Se)
Cascade Analytical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability
from the use of Cascade's test results. Cascade neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any 1105 |Silver (Ag)
other liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are no other oral agreements or  [13g1 |Thatium (T1)
warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement. :
Cascade Analytical Inc.'s liability to customer as a result of customers use of Cascade's test results shall be limited toa | 22°|Zinc (2n)
sum equal to the fees paid byjcustomer to Cascade Analytical, Inc. for the testing work. MINERALS
: 1120 |Calcium (Ca)
Date 05-24-2022 1130 |Magnesium (Mg)

Customer Signature: -

This form also’s

1115

Potassium (K)

ain of Cl{étody.”

CAICOF - 03
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A EFFLUENT TESTING

<& eurofins
A ‘ Cascade Analytical WCEQB87

Sample Receipt Form

-~
Date Received: 5' ?’Ll it Time Received: 1 qt{d’ Initials: Sj’
Client Name: -S‘ L‘T D‘h 6‘“{‘“; Project Name: Wi

Temperature of cooler upon receipt: il.‘—"c Thermometer ID: 5

Custody seals: Ipta€t  Broken None N/A

Chain of Custody Completed:

Client name, address, and phone number; })’é No

Date and time of sampling; s No
Test requests clear; y( No
Completed in ink; Y£s No
Signed by client; Y,e( No

All samples received: Xes/ No
All samples intact: X(' No

Sample ID’s match COC form: Y;s/ No
Appropriate containers used: }{ No
Sufficient amount of sample for analysis: st/ No
Correct preservative verified: M Yes No

Air bubbles in VOC, TTHM, or HAAS samples: Iy&( Yes No
Sample(s) exceed hold time: Yes Ph:/
Type of coolant: Ice Bm None  Other Comment:

Shipping Method: FedEx UPS  USPS  Brett & Sons Hand/B{mred CAl Sampled

Shipping Container: E-%}Aéler E-CA Cooler Box  Client’s Cooler  None  Other

Samples accepted for analysis: es No

Reason for Rejection:

Name of Person Contacted: Date Contacted:

Comments: (‘[( l Lr

Revision 1.1 Pagelof1l 1/22
CAIFORM-06

| Page 8 of 8 WCE0687_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 01 2022 1107




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

June 30, 2022

Calen Tanner

Sabey Data Centers

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

RE: Monthly Waste Water
Associated Work Orders: WCF0723

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received at the laboratory on 6/23/2022. Sample
analysis was performed according to Eurofins-Cascade Analytical’s quality assurance program.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L

Kyle Johnson For Brianna Buschbach
Quality Manager

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical makes

no warranty of any kind. The client assumes all risk and liability from the use of these results. Results relate only to the items tested and
the sample(s) received by the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. Please review your data in a timely
manner. Data gaps or errors will not be the responsibility of the laboratory. Though we do keep all analytical data for several years,
samples are disposed of after six weeks.

3019 GS Center Road 1-800-545-4206 1008 West Athanum Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801 www.eurofinsus.com/Cascade Union Gap, WA 98903

| Page 1 of 9 WCF0723_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 30 2022 0846
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water

Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
06/30/2022 08:46

Lab ID Sample

Samples in this Report

Matrix

Date Sampled Date Received

WCF0723-01 IGC

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Water

06/23/2022 06/23/2022

Page 3 of 9 WCF0723_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 30 2022 0846




<% eurofins

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903

Cascade Analytical

(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers

Seattle, WA 98168

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
06/30/2022 08:46

Sample Results

Sample: IGC
WCF0723-01 (Water) Sample Date/Time: 06/23/2022 14:30
Reporting Date Analyst
Analyte Result Qual Limit Units Analyzed Initials  Method
Inorganics
BOD 2.49 2.00 mg/L 06/29/2022 AYES SM 5210 B
pH 7.74 pH Units 06/23/2022 CSE2 SM 4500 H+ B
TSS 10.4 1.00 mg/L 06/24/2022 AYES SM 2540 D

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9 WCF0723_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 30 2022 0846




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers

Project: Monthly Waste Water

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 06/30/2022 08:46
Quality Control
Inorganics
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit
Batch: BCF0567 - Inorganics
Reference (BCF0567-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 6/23/2022
pH 6.93 pH Units 6.86 101 85-115
Batch: BCF0577 - BOD
Blank (BCF0577-BLK1) Prepared: 6/24/2022 Analyzed: 6/29/2022
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L
Reference (BCF0577-SRM1) Prepared: 6/24/2022 Analyzed: 6/29/2022
BOD 198 mg/L 198 100 85-115
Batch: BCF0581 - Solids
Blank (BCF0581-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 6/24/2022
TSS ND 1.00 mg/L
Blank (BCF0581-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 6/24/2022
TSS ND 1.00 mg/L
Duplicate (BCF0581-DUP1) Source: WCF0717-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 6/24/2022
TSS ND 1.00 mg/L ND 20
Duplicate (BCF0581-DUP2) Source: WCF0728-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 6/24/2022
TSS 9.20 1.00 mg/L 9.20 0.00 20
Reference (BCF0581-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 6/24/2022
TSS 472 mg/L 500 94.4 85-115

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9 WCF0723_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 06 30 2022 0846




ATTACHMENT E.4

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
a - EFFLUENT TESTING Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
%:G' euro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:

Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 06/30/2022 08:46
Quality Control
(Continued)
Inorganics (Continued)
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit

Batch: BCF0581 - Solids (Continued)
Reference (BCF0581-SRM2) Prepared & Analyzed: 6/24/2022
TSS 476 mg/L 500 95.2 85-115

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. |- Page 6 Of 9 WCFO723_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 06 30 2022 0846




ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTING 1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
a - Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
> €U ro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 06/30/2022 08:46

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte CAS # Certifications

SM 2540 D in Water
TSS W_WA

SM 4500 H+ B in Water
pH W_WA

SM 5210 B in Water
BOD W_WA

List of Certifications

Code Description Number Expires

Y_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
W_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
Y_WA WA State DOE WA01194/C858-21 05/28/2022
W_WA WA State DOE WA00077/C564-21 08/28/2022

Notes and Definitions

Item Definition
Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. |- Page 7 Of 9 WCFO723_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 06 30 2022 0846




I EFFLUENT TESTING

o i
<& eurofins ‘ WCF0723

Cascade Analytical

Sample Receipt Form

Date Received: GS/M Time Received: J.GL Initials: LQLL

Client Name: Sc..btz D—‘dﬂs th'.is Project Name: _ AN\

Temperature of cooler upon receipt: _\L"C Thermometer ID: B—}

Custody seals: @ Broken  None  N/A

Chain of Custody Completed:
Client name, address, and phone number;
Date and time of sampling;
Test requests clear;
Completed in ink;
Signed by client;

All samples received: No

des>
Jes—>
=
Y=
es—
All samples intact: No
fa73}

Sample ID’s match COC form: No
Appropriate containers used: No
Sufficient amount of sample for analysis: No
Correct preservative verified: CNZE) Yes No
Air bubbles in VOC, TTHM, or HAAS samples: @ﬁp Yes No

Sample(s) exceed hold time: Yes

Type of coolant: Ice ( Blge Ic® None Other Comment:

Shipping Method: UPS USPS  Brett&Sons  Hand Delivered  CAl Sampled

Shipping Container: E-CA Cooler (" E-CA Cooler Bo Client’s Cooler None  Other

Samples accepted for analysis: No

Reason for Rejection:

Name of Person Contacted: Date Contacted:

Comments: l}( IL
1= 12S

Revision 1.1 Page 1of1 1/22
CAIFORM-06
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTINGg19

LA
el
fFans ocon 410009

. 8. Center Rd.
chee, WA 98801

WATER ANALYSIS ORDER FORM

: SAMPLE #
= Tl
a1 SEND RESULTS TO
| 1)Client 2)Biling 3) Both
SAMPLE REPRESENTS
1) Irrigation ~ 2) Waste Water  3) Other
WCF0723 SAMPLE BY
1) Client  2) Quality Control  3) Cascade  4) Other
CASCADE ANALYTICAL Now Acd # SAMPLE #
A EUROFINS COMPANY e il
IRRIGATION WATER 2]13]4]58
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILLING NAME/ADDRESS Standard

SaBeY DatA (enTERS
1220] TukwiLa Buwo. b™ Froor
Searrie, WA 98163

PHONE

(504)312-8973

E-mail

SaeeY DATA CenTERS
Y40S GreanT RoAD
East WenatcHes, WA 48802

SAMPLER'S NAME

Caleny TanNeEZ
E-mail (‘ALEN'EQSA'BW (oM

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [2]

DATE RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [3] DATE

Ob/zilz;r,

TIME

TIME (Printed) TIME

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: (Signature) DATE

(Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME

FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.

AACEHFASO v T £
' Jsigk\

Ob-7%-22]
230 oM

3 4]

Sample Time

GENERAL CHEMISTRY

1135

pH

1140

Conductivity

1200

Solids-Dis. (TDS)

1230

Solids-Susp. (TSS)

1240

Tot. Phosphorus

1250

Orthophosphate

1260

Keidahl Nirogen (TKN)

170

Nitrate+Nitrite

1265

NOs (As N)

1280

Ammaonia

1300

Bial. Oxy. Demand

1310

Chem, Oxy. Demand|

1180

Sulfate (S04}

1180

Chioride (Cl)

1150

Turbidity

1320

Hexane Ext. Mat.

1340

Alkalinity

21

=~

Total N Pkg

MICROBIOLOGY

10040 Total Coliform MF

[10010Fecal Coliforrm MF

10041

Total Coliform MPN

10011

Fecal Coliform MPN

METALS - TOTAL OR DISS!

OLVED

Sampls Date

(4 5]

Sampls Time

Sample Date

1391

Antimony (Sb)

1011

Arsenic (As)

1025

Barium (Ba)

1405

Beryllium (Be)

Sample Time

Sample Date

an

Sample Time

*METALS - circle type of analysis - T=total or D=dissolved
Total N package = TKN, NO,, NO,, NH,

Sample container received by client was sealed Yes

Sample container received by laboratory was sealed Yes

No
No

Disclaimer:

Cascade Analytical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability
from the use of Cascade's test results. Cascade neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any
other liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are no other oral agreements or
warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement.

Cascade Analytical Inc.'s liability to customer as a result of customers use of Cascade's test results shall be limited to a
i gCade Analytical, Inc. for the testing work.

Date D6-23-2022

Customer Signature:

This form also £

in of Cus

1031

Cadmium (Cd)

1045

Chromium {Cr)

1215

Copper (Cu)

1065

Iron (Fe)

1075

Manganese (Mn)

1081

Mercury (Hg)

1435

Molybdenum (Mo)

1051

Lead (Pb)

1335

Nickel (Ni)

1081

Selenium (Se)

1105

Silver (Ag)

1381

Thallium (TI)

1225

Zine (Zn)

MINERALS

1120

Calcium (Ca)

1130

Magnesium (Mg)

1115

Potassium (K)

dy n
CAICOF - 03
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

September 03, 2022

Calen Tanner

Sabey Data Centers

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

RE: Monthly Waste Water
Associated Work Orders: WCH0793

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received at the laboratory on 8/23/2022. Sample
analysis was performed according to Eurofins-Cascade Analytical’s quality assurance program.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L

Kyle Johnson For Brianna Buschbach
Quality Manager

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical makes

no warranty of any kind. The client assumes all risk and liability from the use of these results. Results relate only to the items tested and
the sample(s) received by the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. Please review your data in a timely
manner. Data gaps or errors will not be the responsibility of the laboratory. Though we do keep all analytical data for several years,
samples are disposed of after six weeks.

3019 GS Center Road 1-800-545-4206 1008 West Athanum Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801 www.eurofinsus.com/Cascade Union Gap, WA 98903

| Page 1 of 7 WCHO0793_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 09 03 2022 1814
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ATTACHMENT E.4

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. Edefold $EddrtedRdSTING
a - Union Gap, WA 98903 —Wenateheer WA-08804————
g!‘ euro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 09/03/2022 18:14

Samples in this Report

Lab ID Sample Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
WCH0793-01 IGC Water 08/23/2022 08/23/2022

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. |_ Page 3 Of 7 WCHO793_1 LabAnaly3iS_Casade 09 03 2022 181 4 |




<% eurofins

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903

Cascade Analytical

(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers

Seattle, WA 98168

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
09/03/2022 18:14

Sample Results

Sample: IGC
WCH0793-01 (Water) Sample Date/Time: 08/23/2022 15:30
Reporting Date Analyst

Analyte Result Qual Limit Units Analyzed Initials  Method
Inorganics

BOD ND 2.00 mg/L 08/24/2022 AYE5/G9X SM 5210 B

]
pH 8.12 pH Units 08/23/2022 CSE2 SM 4500 H+ B
TSS 4.00 1.00 mg/L 08/25/2022 CSE2 SM 2540 D

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 4 of 7 WCHO0793_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 09 03 2022 1814




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
09/03/2022 18:14

Quality Control
Inorganics
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit
Batch: BCH0480 - Inorganics
Reference (BCH0480-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/23/2022
pH 6.03 pH Units 6.00 100 85-115
Batch: BCH0496 - Inorganics
Blank (BCH0496-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS ND 1.00 mg/L
Duplicate (BCH0496-DUP1) Source: WCH0775-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS 7.50 1.00 mg/L 7.50 0.00 20
Duplicate (BCH0496-DUP2) Source: YCH0379-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS 6.40 1.00 mg/L 6.40 0.00 20
Reference (BCH0496-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS 498 mg/L 500 99.6 85-115
Reference (BCH0496-SRM2) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS 504 mg/L 500 101 85-115
Batch: BCH0506 - BOD
Blank (BCH0506-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/24/2022
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L
LCS (BCH0506-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/24/2022
BOD 225 mg/L 198 114 84.4-116

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 5 of 7 WCHO0793_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 09 03 2022 1814




ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTING 1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
a - Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
> €U ro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 09/03/2022 18:14

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte CAS # Certifications

SM 2540 D in Water
TSS W_WA

SM 4500 H+ B in Water
pH W_WA

SM 5210 B in Water
BOD W_WA

List of Certifications

Code Description Number Expires

Y_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
W_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
Y_WA WA State DOE WA01194/C858-21 05/28/2022
W_WA WA State DOE WA00077/C564-21 08/28/2022

Notes and Definitions

Item Definition
Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. |_ Page 6 Of 7 WCHO793_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 09 03 2022 181 4




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

N

WATER ANALYSIS ORDER FORM

R
L ]
WCHO0793 Batch#t TT21 31475
SEND RESULTS TO
1)Client  2)Biling  3) Both
TUUS vV, ATIE@rmanT Tsu; SAMPLE REPRESENTS
Union Gap, WA 98903 1) Irrigation  2) Waste Water ~ 3) Other
(509) 452-7707 SAMPLE BY
Fax: (509) 452-7773 1) Client  2) Quality Control  3) Cascade  4) Other
CASCADE ANALYTICAL
n EUROFINS COMPANSY e (see leQend on back) W—
IRRIGATIONWATER |1 |2 [3 |45
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILLING NAME/ADDRESS Standard

548€Y Dara Centers
H40S GeanT Koad

East WenaTcHEE, WA 98802

Sarey Dava CenTELS
12201 TogwizA By 6™ Feooe.
SEATTLE WA F3165

SAMPLER'S NAME PHONE
Chren) TANNEL (509)312-%973
emait Caren 122 Sagey . (om E-mail -
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)[ 7] | DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [2] DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [3] DATE
0%a3/22.
fitad) / TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME
Catzn Tannee.
RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: (Signatura) DATE
S s /23 / 27
(Printed) 1 vl | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME

FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.

GENERAL CHEMISTRY

11356 |pH

1140 |Conductivity

1200 |Salids-Dis. (TDS)

1230 | Soiids-Susp. (TSS)

X

1240 |Tot. Phosphorus

1250 |Orthophosphate

1260 | Kekdah Nirogen (TKN)

1170 |Nitrate+Nitrite

1265|NOs (As N)

1280 |Ammonia

1300 |Biol. Oxy. Demand

1310 | Chem. Oxy. Demand|

1190 |Sulfate (SO4)

1180 [Chlonide {Cl)

1150 | Turbidity

1320 |Hexane Ext. Mat.

1340 |Alkalinity

217 |Total N Pkg

*METALS - circle type of analysis - T=total or D=dissolved
Total N package = TKN, NO,, NO,, NH,

Sample container received by client was sealed Yes

Sample container received by laboratory was sealed Yes

No
No

Disclaimer:

ggs?:ade Analytical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability
from the use of Cascade's test results. Cascade neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any
other liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are no other oral agreements or
warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement.

Cascade Analytical Inc.'s Agbility to customepas a result of customers use of Cascade's test results shall be limited to a
sum equal to the fees paj cade Analytical, Inc. for the testing work.

Date 03 '2-5‘2022_

Customer Signaturg!

This form also serves as ain of Custody.”

MICROBIOLOGY
We 0113 KTE
; S =12 721 |woadTotal Coliform MF
= f
O\ SN ?@c‘ )|  [[201qFeca Coom we
) e 1004 1| Total Caliform MEN
2 10011|Fecal Coliform MPN
Sample Time
METALS - TOTAL OR DISSOLVED
Sampla Date 1381 |Antimony (Sb)
5 1011 |Arsenic (As)
Sample Time
1025 |Barium (Ba)
s O 1405 |Beryllium (Be)
i Sampia Time 1031 |Cadmium (Cd}
1045 | Chromium (Cr)
Sample Date
2 1215 |Copper (Cu)
~
Sample Time 1065 [Iron (Fe)

1075 |Manganese (Mn)

1081 |Mercury (Hg)

1435 |Molybdenum (Mo)

1051 |Lead (Pb)

1335 |Nickel (Ni)

1081 | Selenium (Se)

1105 | Silver (Ag)

1381 | Thallium (TIj

1225 |Zinc (Zn)

MINERALS

1120 |Calclum (Ca)

1130 |Magnesium (Mg)

1115 |Potassium (K}

CAICOF - 03

| Page 7 of 7 WCH0793_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 09 03 2022 1814




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

September 13, 2022

Calen Tanner

Sabey Data Centers

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

RE: Monthly Waste Water
Associated Work Orders: WCH0793

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received at the laboratory on 8/23/2022. Sample
analysis was performed according to Eurofins-Cascade Analytical’s quality assurance program.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L

Kyle Johnson For Brianna Buschbach
Quality Manager

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical makes

no warranty of any kind. The client assumes all risk and liability from the use of these results. Results relate only to the items tested and
the sample(s) received by the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. Please review your data in a timely
manner. Data gaps or errors will not be the responsibility of the laboratory. Though we do keep all analytical data for several years,
samples are disposed of after six weeks.

3019 GS Center Road 1-800-545-4206 1008 West Athanum Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801 www.eurofinsus.com/Cascade Union Gap, WA 98903

| Page 1 of 8 WCHO0793_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 09 13 2022 1454
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ATTACHMENT E.4

EEFLUENT TESTING 1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
% - Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
g!‘ euro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 09/13/2022 14:54

Samples in this Report

Lab ID Sample Matrix

Date Sampled Date Received

WCH0793-01 IGC Water

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

08/23/2022 08/23/2022

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. |_ Page 3 Of 8 WCHO793_1 LabAnaly3iS_Casade 09 13 2022 1454




<% eurofins

ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903

Cascade Analytical

(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers

Seattle, WA 98168

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
09/13/2022 14:54

Sample Results

Sample: IGC
WCH0793-01 (Water) Sample Date/Time: 08/23/2022 15:30
Reporting Date Analyst

Analyte Result Qual Limit Units Analyzed Initials  Method
Inorganics

BOD ND 2.00 mg/L 08/24/2022 AYE5/G9X SM 5210 B

]
pH 8.12 pH Units 08/23/2022 CSE2 SM 4500 H+ B
TSS 4.00 1.00 mg/L 08/25/2022 CSE2 SM 2540 D

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water

Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
09/13/2022 14:54

Quality Control
Inorganics
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit
Batch: BCH0480 - Inorganics
Reference (BCH0480-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/23/2022
pH 6.03 pH Units 6.00 100 85-115
Batch: BCH0496 - Inorganics
Blank (BCH0496-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS ND 1.00 mg/L
Duplicate (BCH0496-DUP1) Source: WCH0775-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS 7.50 1.00 mg/L 7.50 0.00 20
Duplicate (BCH0496-DUP2) Source: YCH0379-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS 6.40 1.00 mg/L 6.40 0.00 20
Reference (BCH0496-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS 498 mg/L 500 99.6 85-115
Reference (BCH0496-SRM2) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/25/2022
TSS 504 mg/L 500 101 85-115
Batch: BCH0506 - BOD
Blank (BCH0506-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/24/2022
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L
LCS (BCH0506-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 8/24/2022
BOD 225 mg/L 198 114 84.4-116

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT E.4

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
a - EFFLUENT TESTING Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
> €U ro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 09/13/2022 14:54

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte CAS # Certifications

SM 2540 D in Water
TSS W_WA

SM 4500 H+ B in Water
pH W_WA

SM 5210 B in Water
BOD W_WA

List of Certifications

Code Description Number Expires

Y_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
W_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
Y_WA WA State DOE WA01194/C858-21 05/28/2022
W_WA WA State DOE WA00077/C564-21 08/28/2022

Notes and Definitions

Item Definition
Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. |_ Page 6 Of 8 WCHO793_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 09 13 2022 1454




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

00

WATER ANALYSIS ORDER FORM

SAMPLE #
WCHOQ0793 Batch# TT2T13T4TE
SEND RESULTS 10
1)Client  2)Biling  3) Both
TUUS vV, ATIE@rmanT Tsu; SAMPLE REPRESENTS
Union Gap, WA 98903 1) Irrigation  2) Waste Water ~ 3) Other
(509) 452-7707 SAMPLE BY
Fax: (509) 452-7773 1) Client  2) Quality Control  3) Cascade  4) Other
i EUBGFINE © DM ek Mew Acct. # loan logend:onasi SAMPLE #
IRRIGATIONWATER |1 |2 (3 |4 5
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILLING NAME/ADDRESS Standard

548€Y Dara Centers
H40S GeanT Koad

East WenaTcHEE, WA 98802

Sarey Dava CenTELS
12201 TogwizA By 6™ Feooe.
SEATTLE WA F3165

SAMPLER'S NAME PHONE
Chren) TANNEL (509)312-%973
emait Caren 122 Sagey . (om E-mail -
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)[ 7] | DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [2] DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [3] DATE
0%a3/22.
fitad) / TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME
Catzn Tannee.
RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: (Signatura) DATE
S s /23 / 27
(Printed) 1 vl | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME

FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.

GENERAL CHEMISTRY

11356 |pH

1140 |Conductivity

1200 |Salids-Dis. (TDS)

1230 | Soiids-Susp. (TSS)

X

1240 |Tot. Phosphorus

1250 |Orthophosphate

1260 | Kekdah Nirogen (TKN)

1170 |Nitrate+Nitrite

1265|NOs (As N)

1280 |Ammonia

1300 |Biol. Oxy. Demand

1310 | Chem. Oxy. Demand|

1190 |Sulfate (SO4)

1180 [Chlonide {Cl)

1150 | Turbidity

1320 |Hexane Ext. Mat.

1340 |Alkalinity

217 |Total N Pkg

*METALS - circle type of analysis - T=total or D=dissolved
Total N package = TKN, NO,, NO,, NH,

Sample container received by client was sealed Yes

Sample container received by laboratory was sealed Yes

No
No

Disclaimer:

ggs?:ade Analytical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability
from the use of Cascade's test results. Cascade neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any
other liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are no other oral agreements or
warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement.

Cascade Analytical Inc.'s Agbility to customepas a result of customers use of Cascade's test results shall be limited to a
sum equal to the fees paj cade Analytical, Inc. for the testing work.

Date 03 '2-5‘2022_

Customer Signaturg!

This form also serves as ain of Custody.”

MICROBIOLOGY
We 0113 KTE
; S =12 721 |woadTotal Coliform MF
= f
O\ SN ?@c‘ )|  [[201qFeca Coom we
) e 1004 1| Total Caliform MEN
2 10011|Fecal Coliform MPN
Sample Time
METALS - TOTAL OR DISSOLVED
Sampla Date 1381 |Antimony (Sb)
5 1011 |Arsenic (As)
Sample Time
1025 |Barium (Ba)
s O 1405 |Beryllium (Be)
i Sampia Time 1031 |Cadmium (Cd}
1045 | Chromium (Cr)
Sample Date
2 1215 |Copper (Cu)
~
Sample Time 1065 [Iron (Fe)

1075 |Manganese (Mn)

1081 |Mercury (Hg)

1435 |Molybdenum (Mo)

1051 |Lead (Pb)

1335 |Nickel (Ni)

1081 | Selenium (Se)

1105 | Silver (Ag)

1381 | Thallium (TIj

1225 |Zinc (Zn)

MINERALS

1120 |Calclum (Ca)

1130 |Magnesium (Mg)

1115 |Potassium (K}

CAICOF - 03
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—_ IR EFFLUENT TESTING

&% eurofins l WCHO0793

Cascade Analytical

Sample Receipt Form

Date Received: 8/23/22 Time Received: _iéjpm__ Initials: Wilel
Client Name: 5456}/ Dm% &nfea Project Name:

Temperature of cooler upon receipt: _ 17 -c Thermometer ID: #7

g

Custody seals:  Intact Broken ¢"Nond N/A

Chain of Custody Completed:

Client name, address, and phone number; @ No
Date and time of sampling; No
Test requests clear; ds No
Completed in ink; No
Signed by client; No
All samples received: No
All samples intact: @ No
Sample ID’s match COC form: No
Appropriate containers used: @ No
Sufficient amount of sample for analysis: No

Correct preservative verified: Yes No

Air bubbles in VOC, TTHM, or HAAS samples: @ Yes No
Sample(s) exceed hold time: Yes (@
Type of coolant: ice @ None Other Comment:

Shipping Method: FedeEx UPS  USPS ¢ Brett & Sony Hand Delivered  CAl Sampled
Shipping Container: E-CA Cooler Box  Client's Cooler None  Other

Samples accepted for analysis: No
Reason for Rejection:
Name of Person Contacted: Date Contacted:
Comments: ; //Zono:;[ )0/4574’( (7 Bob, 735)
e { /mcé)
Revision 1.1 Pagelof1l 1/22

CAIFORM-06
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

November 03, 2022

Calen Tanner

Sabey Data Centers

12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

RE: Monthly Waste Water
Associated Work Orders: WCJ0633

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received at the laboratory on 10/25/2022. Sample
analysis was performed according to Eurofins-Cascade Analytical’s quality assurance program.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L

Kyle Johnson For Brianna Buschbach
Quality Manager

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical makes

no warranty of any kind. The client assumes all risk and liability from the use of these results. Results relate only to the items tested and
the sample(s) received by the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. Please review your data in a timely
manner. Data gaps or errors will not be the responsibility of the laboratory. Though we do keep all analytical data for several years,
samples are disposed of after six weeks.

3019 GS Center Road 1-800-545-4206 1008 West Athanum Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801 www.eurofinsus.com/Cascade Union Gap, WA 98903

| Page 1 of 8 WCJ0633_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 11 03 2022 0926
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water

Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
11/03/2022 09:26

Samples in this Report

Lab ID Sample Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
WCJ0633-01 I1GC Water 10/25/2022 10/25/2022
The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.

Page 3 of 8 WCJ0633_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 11 03 2022 0926




ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.

<% eurofins

Cascade Analytical

Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 452-7707
Fax: (509) 452-7773

3019 G.S. Center Rd.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888
Fax: (509) 662-8183

Sabey Data Centers
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo
Seattle, WA 98168

Project: Monthly Waste Water
Project Number:
Project Manager: Calen Tanner

Reported:
11/03/2022 09:26

Sample: IGC
WCJ0633-01 (Water)

Sample Results

Sample Date/Time: 10/25/2022 14:25

Reporting Date Analyst
Analyte Result Qual Limit Units Analyzed Initials  Method
Inorganics
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L 10/26/2022 AYE5 SM 5210 B
pH 7.21 pH Units 10/25/2022 Vv8DZ  SM 4500 H+ B
TSS 4.00 1.00 mg/L 10/26/2022 Ronna  SM 2540 D
Kenn

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTING 1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
% - Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
g!‘ euro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 11/03/2022 09:26
Quality Control
Inorganics
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte ResultQual Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit

Batch: BCJ0498 - Inorganics

Duplicate (BCJ0498-DUP1) Source: WCJ0620-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/2022

pH 8.26 pH Units 8.21 0.607 20
Reference (BCJ0498-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/2022

pH 5.99 pH Units 6.00 99.8 85-115

Batch: BCJ0509 - Inorganics

Blank (BCJ0509-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/2022

TSS ND 1.00 mg/L

Duplicate (BCJ0509-DUP1) Source: YCJ0482-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/2022

TSS 13.0 1.00 mg/L 13.0 0.00 20
Reference (BCJ0509-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/2022

TSS 482 mg/L 500 96.4 85-115

Batch: BCJ0526 - BOD

Blank (BCJ0526-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/2022
BOD ND 2.00 mg/L
LCS (BCJ0526-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/2022
BOD 223 mg/L 198 113 85-115

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 5 Of 8 WCJ0633_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 11 03 2022 0926




ATTACHMENT E.4

EFFLUENT TESTING 1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. 3019 G.S. Center Rd.
a - Union Gap, WA 98903 Wenatchee, WA 98801
> €U ro fl ns (509) 452-7707 (509) 662-1888
Cascade Analytical Fax: (509) 452-7773 Fax: (509) 662-8183
Sabey Data Centers Project: Monthly Waste Water
12201 Tukwila Inter Blvd 4 flo Project Number: Reported:
Seattle, WA 98168 Project Manager: Calen Tanner 11/03/2022 09:26

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte CAS # Certifications

SM 2540 D in Water
TSS W_WA

SM 4500 H+ B in Water
pH W_WA

SM 5210 B in Water
BOD Y_WA

List of Certifications

Code Description Number Expires

Y_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
W_ISO ISO 17025:2017 + AOAC 121-299 07/31/2023
Y_WA WA State DOE WA01194/C858-21 05/28/2022
W_WA WA State DOE WA00077/C564-21 08/28/2022

Notes and Definitions

Item Definition
Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 6 Of 8 WCJ0633_1 LabAnaIysis_Casade 11 03 2022 0926




a S | ATTACHMENT E.4

VMM EerevenT vesTnG

*I% "
¥ eurofins
‘ Cascade Analytical WCJ06B33

Sample Receipt Form =25
e - L_'—)
TS

Initials:

Client Name: %\\oe \I‘i Project Name: L’UN
% op +

o] 25/22

Date Received: Time Received:

Temperature of cooler upon receipt: Thermometer ID:

Custody seals: Intact  Broken @ N/A

i

Chain of Custody Completed:

Client name, address, and phone number; No
Date and time of sampling; Yes No
Test requests clear; Yes No
Completed in ink; Yes No
Signed by client; Y No
All samples received: X No
All samples intact: Yes No
Sample ID’s match COC form: Yes No
Appropriate containers used: Yes No
Sufficient amount of sample for analysis: Yes No
Correct preservative verified: /;\\ Yes No
Air bubbles in VOC, TTHM, or HAAS samples: J Yes No
Sample(s) exceed hold time: Yes @

-«-"—'\.’
Type of coolant: Ice Bf‘fﬁe None  Other  Comment:

Shipping Method: FedEx UPS  USPS  Brett & Sons ﬁm CAl Sampled

Shipping Container: E-CA Cooler  E-CA Cooler B Client’s Cooler None  Other

Samples accepted for analysis: (i"é?: No

Reason for Rejection:

Name of Person Contacted: Date Contacted:

Comments: o 15%
pow o S5cO~L = BoD
Tl T P 8%

Revision 1.1 Page 10of1 1/22

CAIFORM-06
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ATTACHMENT E.4
EFFLUENT TESTING;34dl6 s center Rd.

Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888

I 515 oroer Form

S SAMPLE #
Fax: (509) 662-8183 Bat
1-800-545-4206 SEN AR R
1)C
1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. s,iw.,__ ________
Union Gap, WA 98903 1) Irrigation  2) Waste Water  3) Other
(509) 452-7707 E;#J\J\CTLE BYZ) X
Fax: (509) 452-7773 ient uglity Control ~ 3) Cascade  4) Other
CASCADE ANALYTICAL TR i i
A EUROFINS COMPANY : {see lagand on Back)
IRRIGATIONWATER (1 |2 |3 4| 5
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILI NAMEIAD%} [man S
b €.\/ B&l& (1&1./\-]:9. C % i 4{3\ C&V\'LCJZS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
- 1135 |pH
Hyng C ot Voaek 12201 Tuk e Bl 64 Hoor o e
1 1200 |Solids-Dis. (TDS)
Eask Whnaidnee WA9SS2 | Seeddle, WA 15165 e
SAMPLER'S NAME PHONE =.(158) [)C
('etMC\-V/\ goq - é q? .._._y) 30 1240 |Tot. Phosphorus
1250 |Orthophosphate
E-mail (.:1_\ 2 V\—r@ Sdg ‘Des/' Com E-mail 1260 | Kgeidahi Nirogen (TKN)
RELIN DATE RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [2] DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [3] DATE 1170 |Nitrate+Nitrite
[ !0&2‘1 1265 |NOs (As N)
1280 |Ammonia
(Printed} TIME | (Printsd) TIME | (Printed) TIME onlo Oy Dsmndx
Erc C)LZMV\ 1310 |Ghem. Oxy. Demand
1190 |Sulfate (SO4
RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: (Signalure) | DATE s S
L 1180 |Chloride (CI)
'j ‘orz-s/z"z- 1150 | Turbidity
(Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME 1ol ene M
1340 | Alkalinity
217 |Total N Pkg

FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.

A7

MICROBIOLOGY
S Dal
EuDéZZ- fé? C 057522  [ooadrot colforn M
]
5 032 o) Sppe T DA | [100tfFecal Cotform w
: Sample Dale 1004 1| Total Coliform MPN
2 10011|Fecal Coliform MPN
Sample Time
METALS - TOTAL OR DISSOLVED
Sample Date 1391 |Antimony (Sb)
3 1011 |Arsenic (As)
Sampla Time
1025 |Barium (Ba)
Dompl e 1405 |Beryllium (Be)
- 2 Sampla Time 1031 |Cadmium (Cd)
1045 |Chromium (Cr)
Sample Date
e 1215 |Copper (Cu)
Sample Time 1065 |Iran (Fe)
1075 |Manganese (Mn)
*METALS - circle type of analysis - T=total or D=dissolved 1081 |Mercury (Hg)
Total N packag_e = TKN, -NOS, NO,, l:lH2| e T —
Sample container received by client was sealed Yes No i o i
Sample container received by laboratory was sealed Yes No o oy
IcKe /]

Disclaimer:

Cascade Analytical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability
from the use of Cascade's test results. Cascade neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any
other liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are no other oral agreements or

warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement.

Cascade Analytical Inc.’s liability to customer as a result of customers use of Cascade's test results shall be limited to a

sum equal to the fees paidl:aél.ggumr_mﬁasnade Analytical lnc for the testing work.

Customer Signature: %’

Date_/ O 2'5 'Z?/

This form al
CAICOF - 03

@s’wm‘rﬁ:tody »

1081

Selenium (Se)

1105

Silver (Ag)

1381

Thallium (T1)

1225

Zinc {Zn)

MINERALS

1120

Calcium (Ca)

1130

Magnesium (Ma)

1115

Potassium (K)

| Page 8 of 8 WCJ0633_1 LabAnalysis_Casade 11 03 2022 0926
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ATTACHMENT G.3
SHEET 1
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ATTACHMENT G.3
Well Logs SHEET 2

Home Map Search Text Search Forms Site Info Contact Us Water Portal

Well Logs Map Menu @2 a I
Search Options Legend/Layers Help Zo:mzamgi Fan ﬁ
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The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.
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ATTACHMENT G.3.

YATER W¥BLL GRBPORT Start Card No. ¥45871
WELL LOG ID #142616 Unique #ell I.D, 4 :
STATR OF YASHINGTON Yater Right Perait Ro. é/f}pgj‘zp
{1] OWRER: Name BATTERMAN, LEGMARD Mdress PO, BOT 1660  WENATCERE, WA 98347-1860
2) LOCATION OF WBLL: Countf DOUGLAS -S04 SHL/4 Sectd T2 M,RU W
2a) STREEY ADDRESS OF WRLL {or nearest address) ,
{3) PROPGSED USE: IRRIGATION (18} WBLL LOG
{(4) TYPE QF WORK: Ovner’s Rumber of well Pormation: Describe by color, character, size of materjal
{If more than one) and structure, and shov thickoess of aquifers and the kind
DEEPERED Nethod: ROTARY and nature of the material in each stratum pepetrated, with
llll.l!ll=llll==========:::!=ll=ll!=lll==l===l!l=lt!tll!IlI.IlIllll at least one entry fo[ each chanq’e 10 farlatlon_
(5} DIKENSIONS: Diameter of well § I0ChES [ e el
Drilled 31 ft, Depth of completed well 221 ft. MATERIAL FRON | 10
SN22223TAANNNSACANSSEREANSANNENNANNEANNSNNNAANNRIRANNANANNARNANNY llsl],f GRI“L WIitTR 'lrll l’. 21.
{§) CONSTRUCTIOR DETAILS: . BASALY GRAVIL CLAT 118 215
Easlnz iostalled: 7 * Dia. from +#2  ft. to 220 ft. | BASALY GRAVEL YITH ¥ATER 131 21
¥ELDED ' Dia, from ft. to £t. | BASALT GRAVEL 218 )|
* Dia. from ft. to ft. 221

Perforations: 1BS
TYEE of perforator used STAR

SIZE of perforations 1 in. bg 1/4 in,
126  perforations from 178 ft, to 29 ft.
perforations from ft. to ft.
perforations fron ft. to ft.
Screens: 10
Nanufacturer's Hame
Type Hodel No.
Dian. slot size fron ft. to ft.
Dian. slot gize fron ft. to ft. Vo 81908
fravel packed: X0 Size of gravel
Gravel placed fron fr. to ft.
Surface seal: R0 To vhat depth? ft.

Material used in seal

Did au; strata coptain unusable water? 1O

Type of water! Depth of strata ft.
Hethod of sealing strata off

NozzoasmsmssezzssEzEssEIasEsssiczEzTsSEEasIzcasmsxazEmsasszan mv - 2 o5

{7) PUNP: Manufacturer’s Name

Type h.p.
{8} YATER LEVBLS: Land-surface elevaticn
) above mean sea level ... ft,
Static level 148 ft, belov top of well Date 10/43/94
Artesian Pressure 1bs. per square inch Date
Artesjan water controlled by
Work started 99/21/94 Completed 18/03/94
{9) WELL YESYS: Drawdown is_amonnt vater level is lowerad below | WELL CONSTROCTOR CERTIPICATION: .
static level, I constructad and/or accept responsibility fer con-
Vas a pump test made? B0  If yes, hg whon? struction of this well, and its compliance with all
Yield: gal,/uin with ft. dravdown after hrs, Tashiogten wvell construction standards. Naterizls ased

and the information reported above are true to my best
knovledge aed belief,
Recovery data

Time = Water Level Time Water Level Time Water Level ] NANE POMDEROSA DRILLING
{Person, firm, or corporation) (Type or print)

ADDRESS B £91¢ BROADNAY
Date of test [ ¢

Bailer test ,allliu. ft. dravdovn after brs. | [SIGRED icenge No. 209§
Air test 15 gal/min. w/ stem met at ft. for hrs.

Artesian flow g.p.n, Date fontractor's klﬁh\w"\
Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis mnade? W0 | Registration No. PO-RD-BI*243J8 Date 18/1¢/94



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.
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L

CORRECTED LOG L Lf(r .
L ‘... 4 emm——— ———
WATER HWELL FREPORT Start Tard M. K507
Unigue Well 1.5 #
STATE OF WRSHINGTON Water Ripght Perait No. B4-3M4350
(1) OWNER: Nsze BATIERMN, LEORD Address  P.0. BOY 1060 WENTCHEE, Wh 9807-1060
12}  LOCATION OF WELL: Countv DOUBLAS -8l BN SeclB TEE N, R2IE WM
i2a) STRECT ADDRESS OF WELL fer nearect address) -
{3) PROPOSED USE: IRRIGATION ; (18} WEL. LOG
(4) TYPE OF WORK: B Owner's Number of well I Forpatien: Describe by color, character, size of material
(1f more than onel ! I and structure, and chow thickness of aguifers and the kind
RECONDITIONED Method: ROTARY ! and nature of the material in each stratus penetrated, with
—————————— == : =======| gt leact ore ertrv for each change in forsation.
5] DIMENSIONS: Dizgoter 2F poll 8 inches | -—- -
Drilled 0 . Depth of rospieted well 178t 1 MTERIAL / J;....‘f g
STSZTSSSSIEEmESEsEEEssssSoTSSTosooToSooooroToToTEoe Trassz=ss=s=ooorzf ! !
{6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: ! / !
Cacing 1nstalled: " Dia, freca fhote fi. | ! !
* Dia. fros ot ft. | OVERBORE 16" TO DEPTH OF 20 FEET!/ /
* Dia, froe ft. to ft, | ! !
/ ! !
Ferforations: m } SEAIL CASIPG 10“ TO 8“ CASII'\G ! !
g}'gz n)l: perr;nrat.r._!r* veed b ; }' f
of pe~farations in, by in !
perforatrens fron ft. te ft j CLEANED/DEVELOPED WELL TO 178! ! I
perferaticns froz 7, b 1, ! ) !
oserforations from ft. te ft. ! ! !
----- ! { !
Screens: NO / i !
Manufacturer's Nage ! ! {
Tvpe Mode! No. ) ! !
Diar. slot size froe ft. te . ! /
Dias. slot size fres ft, to b ! !
- ! / {
Gravel packed: ND Size of ?rave.' ! { i
Gravel placed froz ft. teo fi. ! / )
e D L -—-- | | |
Surface seal: N YAS Te what decth? QO ft. ! ! !
Material used in zp2] BENTONITE ! ! !
Did any strata comtain urucsble water? NO ! ! !
Tvpe of water? Depth of strata ft. | f !
Method of sealing strata off ! ! f
s o= === SEEEEEEs-oCoCoEZSoSSTo=---=--T======= I ! |
(7} DUME: Mapufacturer's Nase ! ) !
yoe H A ) { ;
= S e e N R PP PR L L L LT T B G ] f I
{8) WATER LEVELS: Lang-serface elevation / / {
above sean sea level ... ft. | ! !
Static level 150 ft, below top of well Date 87/08/% | i i
Artecian Pressure Ibs, per sguare inch Date ! { !
Artesian water controlled by ! f !
I Work started 87/87/% Coapleted 87/88/94
(9) HELL TESTS: Drawdown is asount water level is lowered below | MELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION:
static level. ! I constructed and/or accept responsibility for con-
Was a pugp test sade? N0 If ver, by whoe? I struction of this well, and its compliance with all
Yield: 60 pal, /ain with ft. drawdown after hrs. 1 Hashington well construction standards, Materials used

! and the inforsation reported above are true to ay best
! knowledge and belief.

DRILLING -
ra, or coroeration)
s

Recovery data !
Time  MWater Leve]l Time Hater Level Tise  Water Level ;M?EWERDS‘I

{Tyoe or print)

/
I ADD
Date of test / / 1
Batler test pal/min, ft. drawdown after hrs. [ [SI1GMED] Licernse No. 2868
Air test gal/min, w/ stes set at ft. for hrs, |
Artesian flow [ Date ! Contractor's

Tesperature of water Was a chesical analysis sade? NO ! Registration No. PO-ND-E]243JE Date 87/19/94




The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

.#%) LOCATION OF WELL{ couny...

) PROPOSED USE:

File O and First Copy with
the Dlvision of Water Resources
Second Copy — Owner's Copy
Third Copy —- Driller's Copy

WATER WELL REPORT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

WELL LOG ID #140189

Permit No. .... .. ...,

(1) OWNER: Nm;{m%

Dou:;_“s

‘“! and distance from section or subdivision corner

ST

COV_IV I,S.h-a. Sec. /O T22N R.Jj WM. |

Domestic [J Industrial [] Municipal [
Irrigation [0 Test Well [] Other 0

Owner’'s number of well
{if more than one).

(4) TYPE OF WORK:

(10) WELL LOG:

Formatlion: Describe b}p color, character, size of material and structure, and
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in ‘each
stratum penetrated, with at least one entry jor each change of formation.

MATERIAL FROM | TO

New well Method: Dug [0 Bored (J _ - — -
Deepened g Cable [J Driven [ _&.uu{ M{%‘Auﬁhxﬂ ; o 125
Reconditioned [ Rotary g Jetted [0 M;_ 25 |50
i fr re ] > | _5: _
(5) DIMENSIONS: Dlameter of well . YL fr £ %? 524
Drilled_ ek deiett. Depth of completed wel.l 331.:‘1‘.&. /I /. P 7 d_ }?5
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: / ' pt _3,5)_J£ o
Casing installed: - piam. from .. .. ft. 10 e . H—3 ‘ Lt ;/{): //?S_
Threaded O * Diam. from ... ... ft. to ... It. 7~ £t L0 4 T
Welded O - Diam. £rom ... ft. t0 . M. i i ’:_ A//(zg_’ /4
Y £ i / d ; C‘,
Perforations: veag noO L ‘y rr Serre Sead /¢ 78
;‘:‘zl‘-: ::Derrf‘ornt:::ed.... o m P e;’g / ‘ ? vy ?tr:
perfora IS | R R—— | . T i% j L o
perforations from ... fi. to 1. bt ’ ‘/‘ L‘L‘V&é“‘d 99 M ig) j‘g é’
cee PETIOTAHONE 1O oo T 80 s P 4" - B )
S .7 o 120 71+ 1'5 T 15T, RO . % 7. SN . 3 /££ i« ¥ lé‘tuf./ 27 ol 72
Ay rd A LYe

Screens: v g wNoO
Manufacturer's Name...._..

b . 7 TR . L+ | S - I T
Dlam. ............... Slot size R o 5 - RO ;
Diam. ........ Slot size ... ft. to it
Gravel PGCked: Yes No[Q Sizeofgravel: ... ...
Gravel placed from . to 1t.
Surface seal: vesg NoO To what depth? .o .

Material used in seal.

ok k

//x f
(Ll
vy

e o s,
o L S ] T

ﬂh‘\'\r\

LA,
iyob
MY

NS R
~ MOPTE
oM E
‘\Ad"\

.

U\'\

:

Did any strata contain u.nuaable water? Yen [ No O
Type of water?.........oove Depth of strata.....oee ..............
Method of sealing strata off.

{\ V4 V™ o e
/Jﬁv-/?o-h/ﬂ' /EK .
J FCON 24- 21

(7) PUMP: manufacturer’s Name
Type: HP

£ DAY Wil - SFL 8%
£l PEEFER? M

( 8) WATER LEVELS: Land-surface elevation

above mean ses level.... ... . ft
Static level . ﬁa H"AI £fi..tt. below top of well Date...__ ...
Artesian p. ..Jbs. per square inch Date....._ ... -
Artesian water h cont.rol.led by.
(Cap, valve, ste.)
. Drawdown is amount water level ia
(’) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level
Was a pump test made? Yesa[J No [ If yes, by whom?. ... . . ...
Yleld: gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
Recovery data (time taken as (water leval
measured from well top to
Time Water Level Time Watef Level | Time ater Level
T ree aasrereeasarenareneeaes oo Ufr . e e eeeeeme————nemeeen e -
“' __...ate of test . : woUr t L 0
. Bafler test. __..... nl./min Sitb carbrd g £V mﬂnr‘um-

Artesian flow g.p.m. Date

Vg e —
AL

\“)

S
Work started. 2l méf Comple:edl%f A méj/

WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and bellef,

s 704 R STAR. p/&///m

(Person firm, or co rltlon)

Address... CO qlzk . /
[Signed}.. ﬂﬁ‘/@f \58 ﬂw

b

7(Type of print)

License No

- Af//é 1964?

..lu'l
Temperature of water....._..._ Was a chemical anulyuh mndﬂ Y]
/ l-{ NAL SHEETS I¥ NECESSARY)
F. No. 1358~ (Rev, 2-66)—2-88—5M. 4514, f 2



Soil Map—Douglas County, Washington ATTACHMENT G.4.
SOILS DESCRIPTION
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Soil Map—Douglas County, Washington

MAP LEGEND

Area of Interest (AOIl)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

- Soil Map Unit Lines
o Soil Map Unit Points
Special Point Features

(3] Blowout

¥ Borrow Pit

-1 Clay Spot

Closed Depression

L

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot
Landfill

Lava Flow
Marsh or swamp
Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

OO0 D ~0G

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

g

Saline Spot

+

Sandy Spot

C
.
o e

Severely Eroded Spot

s} Sinkhole
Iy Slide or Slip
@" Sodic Spot

= Spoil Area
ﬁ Stony Spot
i) Very Stony Spot
b Wet Spot
A Other
PL Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation

- Rails
— Interstate Highways
US Routes
Major Roads
Local Roads
Background

Aerial Photography

MAP INFORMATION

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:12,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
of the version date(s) listed below.

Douglas County, Washington
Version 18, Sep 8, 2016

Soil Survey Area:
Survey Area Data:

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jul 25, 2010—Oct 17,

2010

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

USDA  Natural Resources
== Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

71712017
Page 2 of 3



Soil Map—Douglas County, Washington

Map Unit Legend

Douglas County, Washington (WA017)
Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
74 Burch loam, 0 to 3 percent 15.5 25.2%
slopes
185 Grinrod-Ralls-Argabak 10.7 17.4%
complex, 8 to 50 percent
slopes
187 Grinrod-Rock outcrop-Rubble 0.2 0.2%
land complex, 30 to 70
percent slopes
229 Magallon fine sandy loam, 3 to 32.1 52.1%
8 percent slopes
270 Pogue loam, 8 to 15 percent 3.1 5.1%
slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 61.6 100.0%
UsDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017
== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 3 of 3



Hydrologic Soil Group—Douglas County, Washington
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Douglas County, Washington

Area of Interest (AOIl) o C
Area of Interest (AOI) ‘ o cb
Soils ‘ o D
Soil Rating Polygons

|:| A O Not rated or not available
l:l AD Water Features
|:| Streams and Canals

B

Transportation
[ B/D .
i+ Rails
|:| ¢ — Interstate Highways
D ¢ US Routes
l:l D Major Roads
[ ] Notrated or not available Local Roads
Soil Rating Lines Background

~ A [ Aerial Photography
e AD
e B
e B/D
ww  C
T C/D
wmat D

o Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Points

(| A
‘m AD

= B

m BD

MAP INFORMATION

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:12,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Douglas County, Washington
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 8, 2016

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jul 25, 2010—Oct 17,
2010

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Natural Resources
== Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

71712017
Page 2 of 4




Hydrologic Soil Group—Douglas County, Washington

Hydrologic Soil Group

Hydrologic Soil Group— Summary by Map Unit — Douglas County, Washington (WA017)
Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

74 Burch loam, 0 to 3 15.5 25.2%
percent slopes

185 Grinrod-Ralls-Argabak 10.7 17.4%
complex, 8 to 50
percent slopes

187 Grinrod-Rock outcrop- 0.2 0.2%
Rubble land complex,
30 to 70 percent
slopes

229 Magallon fine sandy 321 52.1%
loam, 3 to 8 percent
slopes

270 Pogue loam, 8 to 15 3.1 5.1%
percent slopes

Totals for Area of Interest 61.6 100.0%

USDA

=
|

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

National Cooperative Soil Survey

Web Soil Survey

7/7/2017
Page 3 of 4



Hydrologic Soil Group—Douglas County, Washington

Description

Hydrologic soil groups are based on estimates of runoff potential. Soils are
assigned to one of four groups according to the rate of water infiltration when the
soils are not protected by vegetation, are thoroughly wet, and receive
precipitation from long-duration storms.

The soils in the United States are assigned to four groups (A, B, C, and D) and
three dual classes (A/D, B/D, and C/D). The groups are defined as follows:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water
transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture.
These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of
water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay
layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious
material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

If a soil is assigned to a dual hydrologic group (A/D, B/D, or C/D), the first letter is
for drained areas and the second is for undrained areas. Only the soils that in
their natural condition are in group D are assigned to dual classes.

Rating Options
Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition

Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified
Tie-break Rule: Higher

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017

=== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 4 of 4



Physical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Physical Soil Properties

This table shows estimates of some physical characteristics and features that
affect soil behavior. These estimates are given for the layers of each soil in the
survey area. The estimates are based on field observations and on test data for
these and similar soils.

Depth to the upper and lower boundaries of each layer is indicated.

Particle size is the effective diameter of a soil particle as measured by
sedimentation, sieving, or micrometric methods. Particle sizes are expressed as
classes with specific effective diameter class limits. The broad classes are sand,
silt, and clay, ranging from the larger to the smaller.

Sand as a soil separate consists of mineral soil particles that are 0.05 millimeter
to 2 millimeters in diameter. In this table, the estimated sand content of each soil
layer is given as a percentage, by weight, of the soil material that is less than 2
millimeters in diameter.

Silt as a soil separate consists of mineral soil particles that are 0.002 to 0.05
millimeter in diameter. In this table, the estimated silt content of each soil layer is
given as a percentage, by weight, of the soil material that is less than 2
millimeters in diameter.

Clay as a soil separate consists of mineral soil particles that are less than 0.002
millimeter in diameter. In this table, the estimated clay content of each soil layer
is given as a percentage, by weight, of the soil material that is less than 2
millimeters in diameter.

The content of sand, silt, and clay affects the physical behavior of a soil. Particle
size is important for engineering and agronomic interpretations, for determination
of soil hydrologic qualities, and for soil classification.

The amount and kind of clay affect the fertility and physical condition of the soil
and the ability of the soil to adsorb cations and to retain moisture. They influence
shrink-swell potential, saturated hydraulic conductivity (Ksat), plasticity, the ease
of soil dispersion, and other soil properties. The amount and kind of clay in a soil
also affect tillage and earthmoving operations.

Moist bulk density is the weight of soil (ovendry) per unit volume. Volume is
measured when the soil is at field moisture capacity, that is, the moisture content
at 1/3- or 1/10-bar (33kPa or 10kPa) moisture tension. Weight is determined after
the soil is dried at 105 degrees C. In the table, the estimated moist bulk density
of each soil horizon is expressed in grams per cubic centimeter of soil material
that is less than 2 millimeters in diameter. Bulk density data are used to compute
linear extensibility, shrink-swell potential, available water capacity, total pore
space, and other soil properties. The moist bulk density of a soil indicates the
pore space available for water and roots. Depending on soil texture, a bulk
density of more than 1.4 can restrict water storage and root penetration. Moist
bulk density is influenced by texture, kind of clay, content of organic matter, and
soil structure.

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017

=== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1 of 7



Physical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Saturated hydraulic conductivity (Ksat) refers to the ease with which pores in a
saturated soil transmit water. The estimates in the table are expressed in terms
of micrometers per second. They are based on soil characteristics observed in
the field, particularly structure, porosity, and texture. Saturated hydraulic
conductivity (Ksat) is considered in the design of soil drainage systems and
septic tank absorption fields.

Available water capacity refers to the quantity of water that the soil is capable of
storing for use by plants. The capacity for water storage is given in inches of
water per inch of soil for each soil layer. The capacity varies, depending on soil
properties that affect retention of water. The most important properties are the
content of organic matter, soil texture, bulk density, and soil structure. Available
water capacity is an important factor in the choice of plants or crops to be grown
and in the design and management of irrigation systems. Available water
capacity is not an estimate of the quantity of water actually available to plants at
any given time.

Linear extensibility refers to the change in length of an unconfined clod as
moisture content is decreased from a moist to a dry state. It is an expression of
the volume change between the water content of the clod at 1/3- or 1/10-bar
tension (33kPa or 10kPa tension) and oven dryness. The volume change is
reported in the table as percent change for the whole soil. The amount and type
of clay minerals in the soil influence volume change.

Linear extensibility is used to determine the shrink-swell potential of soils. The
shrink-swell potential is low if the soil has a linear extensibility of less than 3
percent; moderate if 3 to 6 percent; high if 6 to 9 percent; and very high if more
than 9 percent. If the linear extensibility is more than 3, shrinking and swelling
can cause damage to buildings, roads, and other structures and to plant roots.
Special design commonly is needed.

Organic matter is the plant and animal residue in the soil at various stages of
decomposition. In this table, the estimated content of organic matter is expressed
as a percentage, by weight, of the soil material that is less than 2 millimeters in
diameter. The content of organic matter in a soil can be maintained by returning
crop residue to the soil.

Organic matter has a positive effect on available water capacity, water infiltration,
soil organism activity, and tilth. It is a source of nitrogen and other nutrients for
crops and soil organisms.

Erosion factors are shown in the table as the K factor (Kw and Kf) and the T
factor. Erosion factor K indicates the susceptibility of a soil to sheet and rill
erosion by water. Factor K is one of six factors used in the Universal Soil Loss
Equation (USLE) and the Revised Universal Soil Loss Equation (RUSLE) to
predict the average annual rate of soil loss by sheet and rill erosion in tons per
acre per year. The estimates are based primarily on percentage of silt, sand, and
organic matter and on soil structure and Ksat. Values of K range from 0.02 to
0.69. Other factors being equal, the higher the value, the more susceptible the
soil is to sheet and rill erosion by water.

Erosion factor Kw indicates the erodibility of the whole soil. The estimates are
modified by the presence of rock fragments.

Erosion factor Kf indicates the erodibility of the fine-earth fraction, or the material
less than 2 millimeters in size.

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017
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Physical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Erosion factor T is an estimate of the maximum average annual rate of soil
erosion by wind and/or water that can occur without affecting crop productivity
over a sustained period. The rate is in tons per acre per year.

Wind erodibility groups are made up of soils that have similar properties affecting
their susceptibility to wind erosion in cultivated areas. The soils assigned to
group 1 are the most susceptible to wind erosion, and those assigned to group 8
are the least susceptible. The groups are described in the "National Soil Survey
Handbook."

Wind erodibility index is a numerical value indicating the susceptibility of soil to
wind erosion, or the tons per acre per year that can be expected to be lost to
wind erosion. There is a close correlation between wind erosion and the texture
of the surface layer, the size and durability of surface clods, rock fragments,
organic matter, and a calcareous reaction. Soil moisture and frozen soil layers
also influence wind erosion.

Reference:
United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation
Service. National soil survey handbook, title 430-VI. (http://soils.usda.gov)

USDA
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Physical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Report—Physical Soil Properties

Three values are provided to identify the expected Low (L), Representative Value (R), and High (H).

Physical Soil Properties—Douglas County, Washington
Map symbol | Depth Sand Silt Clay Moist Saturated Available Linear Organic Erosion Wind Wind
and soil name bulk hydraulic water extensibility matter factors erodibility | erodibility
density conductivity capacity group index
Kw | KFf | T
In Pct Pct Pct g/cc micro m/sec In/In Pct Pct
74—Burch
loam, 0 to 3
percent
slopes
Burch 0-10 -46- -42- 10-13-15 |1.15-1.25 |4.00-9.00-14.11 |0.17-0.19-0. |0.0-1.5-2.9 1.0-1.5- |.37 |.37 |5 56
-1.35 20 2.0
10-30 |-45- -41- 10-14- 18 |1.30-1.40 |4.00-9.00-14.11 |0.17-0.19-0. |0.0-1.5-2.9 0.5-0.8- |.43 |.43
-1.50 20 1.0
30-60 |-45- -42- 8-13-18 |1.30-1.40 |4.00-9.00-14.11 |0.17-0.19-0. |0.0-1.5-2.9 0.0-0.3- |.43 |.43
-1.50 20 0.5
UsDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017
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Physical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Physical Soil Properties—Douglas County, Washington

Map symbol | Depth Sand Silt Clay Moist Saturated Available Linear Organic Erosion Wind Wind
and soil name bulk hydraulic water extensibility matter factors erodibility | erodibility
density conductivity capacity group index
Kw | Kf | T
In Pct Pct Pct g/cc micro m/sec In/In Pct Pct
185—Grinrod-
Ralls-
Argabak
complex, 8 to
50 percent
slopes
Grinrod 0-6 -31- -57- 10-13- 15 [1.15-1.25 |4.00-9.00-14.11 | 0.08-0.10-0. |0.0-1.5-2.9 1.0-15- |15 |43 |2 38
-1.35 12 2.0
6-10 -46- -42- 10-13- 15 | 1.30-1.40 |4.00-9.00-14.11 |0.08-0.11-0. |0.0-1.5-2.9 1.0-1.5- |17 |.49
-1.50 13 2.0
10-22 |-38- -36- 18-27- 35 [1.30-1.40 |4.00-9.00-14.11 | 0.07-0.10-0. [0.0-1.5-2.9 0.5-0.8- |.10 |.37
-1.50 12 1.0
22-32 | — — — — — — — —
Ralls 0-7 -45- -42- 8-13-18 |1.15-1.23 |4.00-9.00-14.11 | 0.07-0.10-0. |0.0- 1.5-2.9 1.0-15- |10 |.32 |5 38
-1.30 12 2.0
7-12 -34- -38- 18-28- 35 [1.25-1.35 |1.41-7.76-14.11 | 0.12-0.13-0. [3.0-4.5-5.9 0.5-0.8- |.15 |.32
-1.45 14 1.0
12-60 |-34- -38- 18-28- 35 | 1.25-1.35 |1.41-7.76-14.11 | 0.09-0.12-0. [3.0-4.5-5.9 0.0-0.3- |.10 |.32
-1.45 14 0.5
Argabak 0-5 -44- -41- 12-15- 18 [1.20-1.33 |4.00-9.00-14.11 | 0.06-0.09-0. [0.0-1.5-2.9 1.0-15- |.15 |.37 |1 38
-1.45 12 2.0
5-9 -38- -36- 18-27- 35 |1.30-1.43 |1.41-7.76-14.11 | 0.06-0.10-0. |3.0-4.5-5.9 1.0-15- |.10 |.37
-1.55 14 2.0
9-13 |— — — — — — — —
UsDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017
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Physical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Physical Soil Properties—Douglas County, Washington

Map symbol | Depth Sand Silt Clay Moist Saturated Available Linear Organic Erosion Wind Wind
and soil name bulk hydraulic water extensibility matter factors erodibility | erodibility
density conductivity capacity group index
Kw | Kf | T
In Pct Pct Pct g/cc micro m/sec In/In Pct Pct
187—Grinrod-
Rock
outcrop-
Rubble land
complex, 30
to 70 percent
slopes
Grinrod 0-6 -31- -57- 10-13- 15 [1.15-1.25 |4.00-9.00-14.11 | 0.08-0.10-0. [0.0-1.5-2.9 1.0-1.5- [.15 .43 |2 7 38
-1.35 12 2.0
6-10 -46- -42- 10-13- 15 | 1.30-1.40 |4.00-9.00-14.11 |0.08-0.11-0. |0.0-1.5-2.9 1.0-1.5- |17 |.49
-1.50 13 2.0
10-22 |-38- -36- 18-27- 35 [1.30-1.40 |4.00-9.00-14.11 | 0.07-0.10-0. [0.0-1.5-2.9 0.5-0.8- |.10 |.37
-1.50 12 1.0
22-32 | — — — — — — — —

Rock outcrop | 0-60 — — — — — — — —

Rubble land 0-60 — — — — — — — —

229—Magallon
fine sandy
loam, 3to 8
percent
slopes
Magallon 0-10 -68- -21- 8-11-13 |1.20-1.25 | 14.11-28.23-42. |0.12-0.13-0. |0.0-1.5-2.9 1.0-1.5- (.24 | .24 |2 3 86
-1.30 34 14 2.0
10-19 |-68- -21- 8-11-13 |1.35-1.43 |14.11-28.23-42. | 0.12-0.13-0. |0.0- 1.5-2.9 0.5-0.8- |.32 |.32
-1.50 34 14 1.0
19-60 |-97- -1- 0-3-5 1.40-1.48 |42.34-91.74-14 |0.04-0.06-0. [0.0-1.5-2.9 0.0-0.3- |.02 |.02
-1.55 1.14 07 0.5
USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 7/7/2017
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Physical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Physical Soil Properties—Douglas County, Washington

Map symbol | Depth Sand Silt Clay Moist Saturated Available Linear Organic Erosion Wind Wind
and soil name bulk hydraulic water extensibility matter factors erodibility | erodibility
density conductivity capacity group index
Kw | Kf
In Pct Pct Pct g/cc micro m/sec In/In Pct Pct
270—Pogue
loam, 8 to 15
percent
slopes
Pogue 0-18 |-47- -45- 5-8-10 |1.15-1.25 |4.00-9.00-14.11 | 0.14-0.15-0. |0.0- 1.5-2.9 1.0-15- |37 |.37 |3 56
-1.35 16 20
18-25 |-47- -45- 5-8-10 |1.30-1.43 |4.00-23.29-42.3 |0.10-0.13-0. |0.0-1.5-2.9 0.5-0.8- |.24 |49
-1.55 4 15 1.0
25-60 |-96- -2- 0-3-5 1.50-1.58 |141.14-141.14- |0.02-0.03-0. |0.0- 1.5-2.9 0.0-0.3- |.02 |.02
-1.65 141.14 04 0.5
Data Source Information
Soil Survey Area: Douglas County, Washington
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 8, 2016
UsDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017
==l Conservation Service
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Chemical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Chemical Soil Properties

This table shows estimates of some chemical characteristics and features that
affect soil behavior. These estimates are given for the layers of each soil in the
survey area. The estimates are based on field observations and on test data for
these and similar soils.

Depth to the upper and lower boundaries of each layer is indicated.

Cation-exchange capacity is the total amount of extractable cations that can be
held by the soil, expressed in terms of milliequivalents per 100 grams of soil at
neutrality (pH 7.0) or at some other stated pH value. Soils having a low cation-
exchange capacity hold fewer cations and may require more frequent
applications of fertilizer than soils having a high cation-exchange capacity. The
ability to retain cations reduces the hazard of ground-water pollution.

Effective cation-exchange capacity refers to the sum of extractable cations plus
aluminum expressed in terms of milliequivalents per 100 grams of soil. It is
determined for soils that have pH of less than 5.5.

Soil reaction is a measure of acidity or alkalinity. It is important in selecting crops
and other plants, in evaluating soil amendments for fertility and stabilization, and
in determining the risk of corrosion.

Calcium carbonate equivalent is the percent of carbonates, by weight, in the
fraction of the soil less than 2 millimeters in size. The availability of plant nutrients
is influenced by the amount of carbonates in the soil.

Gypsum is expressed as a percent, by weight, of hydrated calcium sulfates in the
fraction of the soil less than 20 millimeters in size. Gypsum is partially soluble in
water. Soils that have a high content of gypsum may collapse if the gypsum is
removed by percolating water.

Salinity is a measure of soluble salts in the soil at saturation. It is expressed as
the electrical conductivity of the saturation extract, in millimhos per centimeter at
25 degrees C. Estimates are based on field and laboratory measurements at
representative sites of nonirrigated soils. The salinity of irrigated soils is affected
by the quality of the irrigation water and by the frequency of water application.
Hence, the salinity of soils in individual fields can differ greatly from the value
given in the table. Salinity affects the suitability of a soil for crop production, the
stability of soil if used as construction material, and the potential of the soil to
corrode metal and concrete.

Sodium adsorption ratio (SAR) is a measure of the amount of sodium (Na)
relative to calcium (Ca) and magnesium (Mg) in the water extract from saturated
soil paste. It is the ratio of the Na concentration divided by the square root of
one-half of the Ca + Mg concentration. Soils that have SAR values of 13 or more
may be characterized by an increased dispersion of organic matter and clay
particles, reduced saturated hydraulic conductivity and aeration, and a general
degradation of soil structure.

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017
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Chemical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Report—Chemical Soil Properties

Chemical Soil Properties—Douglas County, Washington
Map symbol and soil name Depth Cation- Effective Soil reaction Calcium Gypsum Salinity Sodium
exchange cation- carbonate adsorption
capacity exchange ratio
capacity
In meq/100g meq/100g pH Pct Pct mmhos/cm
74—Burch loam, 0 to 3 percent
slopes

Burch 0-10 7.0-15 6.1-7.3 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
10-30 7.0-16 6.6-7.8 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
30-60 6.0-16 6.6-7.8 0-2 0 0.0-2.0 0

185—Grinrod-Ralls-Argabak
complex, 8 to 50 percent slopes

Grinrod 0-6 7.0-15 6.6-7.8 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
6-10 7.0-15 6.6-7.8 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
10-22 13-32 6.6-7.8 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
22-32 — — — — — —

Ralls 0-7 6.0-16 6.6-7.8 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
7-12 13-32 7.4-8.4 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
12-60 13-27 7.4-9.0 0 0 0.0-2.0 1-8

Argabak 0-5 10-18 6.6-7.8 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
5-9 16-33 6.6-7.8 0 0 0.0-2.0 0
9-13 — — — — — —

USDA Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 7/7/2017
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Chemical Soil Properties---Douglas County, Washington

Chemical Soil Properties—Douglas County, Washington
Map symbol and soil name Depth Cation- Effective Soil reaction Calcium Gypsum Salinity Sodium
exchange cation- carbonate adsorption
capacity exchange ratio
capacity
In meq/100g meq/100g pH Pct Pct mmhos/cm
187—Grinrod-Rock outcrop-
Rubble land complex, 30 to 70
percent slopes
Grinrod 0-6 7.0-15 — 6.6-7.8 0 0.0-2.0 0
6-10 7.0-15 — 6.6-7.8 0 0.0-2.0 0
10-22 13-32 — 6.6-7.8 0 0.0-2.0 0
22-32 — — — — — —
Rock outcrop 0-60 — — — — — —
Rubble land 0-60 — — — — — —
229—Magallon fine sandy loam, 3
to 8 percent slopes
Magallon 0-10 6.0-14 — 6.1-7.8 0 0.0-2.0 0
10-19 6.0-12 — 7.4-84 2-8 0.0-2.0 0-3
19-60 0.0-4.0 — 7.4-9.0 2-10 0.0-2.0 0-5
270—Pogue loam, 8 to 15 percent
slopes
Pogue 0-18 4.0-11 — 6.1-7.8 0 0.0-2.0 0
18-25 4.0-9.0 — 6.1-7.8 0 0.0-2.0 0
25-60 0.0-4.0 — 6.6-8.4 0 0.0-2.0 0
Data Source Information
Soil Survey Area: Douglas County, Washington
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 8, 2016
UsDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017
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Soil Features---Douglas County, Washington

Soil Features

This table gives estimates of various soil features. The estimates are used in
land use planning that involves engineering considerations.

A restrictive layer is a nearly continuous layer that has one or more physical,
chemical, or thermal properties that significantly impede the movement of water
and air through the soil or that restrict roots or otherwise provide an unfavorable
root environment. Examples are bedrock, cemented layers, dense layers, and
frozen layers. The table indicates the hardness and thickness of the restrictive
layer, both of which significantly affect the ease of excavation. Depth to top is the
vertical distance from the soil surface to the upper boundary of the restrictive
layer.

Subsidence is the settlement of organic soils or of saturated mineral soils of very
low density. Subsidence generally results from either desiccation and shrinkage,
or oxidation of organic material, or both, following drainage. Subsidence takes
place gradually, usually over a period of several years. The table shows the
expected initial subsidence, which usually is a result of drainage, and total
subsidence, which results from a combination of factors.

Potential for frost action is the likelihood of upward or lateral expansion of the soil
caused by the formation of segregated ice lenses (frost heave) and the
subsequent collapse of the soil and loss of strength on thawing. Frost action
occurs when moisture moves into the freezing zone of the soil. Temperature,
texture, density, saturated hydraulic conductivity (Ksat), content of organic matter,
and depth to the water table are the most important factors considered in
evaluating the potential for frost action. It is assumed that the soil is not insulated
by vegetation or snow and is not artificially drained. Silty and highly structured,
clayey soils that have a high water table in winter are the most susceptible to
frost action. Well drained, very gravelly, or very sandy soils are the least
susceptible. Frost heave and low soil strength during thawing cause damage to
pavements and other rigid structures.

Risk of corrosion pertains to potential soil-induced electrochemical or chemical
action that corrodes or weakens uncoated steel or concrete. The rate of
corrosion of uncoated steel is related to such factors as soil moisture, particle-
size distribution, acidity, and electrical conductivity of the soil. The rate of
corrosion of concrete is based mainly on the sulfate and sodium content, texture,
moisture content, and acidity of the soil. Special site examination and design may
be needed if the combination of factors results in a severe hazard of corrosion.
The steel or concrete in installations that intersect soil boundaries or soil layers is
more susceptible to corrosion than the steel or concrete in installations that are
entirely within one kind of soil or within one soil layer.

For uncoated steel, the risk of corrosion, expressed as low, moderate, or high, is
based on soil drainage class, total acidity, electrical resistivity near field capacity,
and electrical conductivity of the saturation extract.

For concrete, the risk of corrosion also is expressed as low, moderate, or high. It
is based on soil texture, acidity, and amount of sulfates in the saturation extract.

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 71712017
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ATTACHMENT G.5.

Local Geology and Hydrology Narrative

In accordance with the USGS Geologic Map of the Wenatchee 1:100,000 Quadrangle (see
attached), the site is located within the Qs and Qlsb geologic areas.

Qs is defined as Sidestream Alluvium-Moderately sorted boulder-to-pebble gravel of the few
rock types that crop out in relatively small drainage basins.

Qls is defined as Landslide of Large Blocks- Mainly large intact blocks whose original internal
stratigraphy is partly to wholly preserved (where mapped, internal stratigraphy designated in
parentheses); slides occur mainly as the headwater parts of large landslides derived from
regional escarpment of the Yakima Basalt Subgroup; large incipient slide near Mission Peak
includes nonrotated blocks, of which the largest, essentially in place, measures 2000 x 1000 x
150 m. Elsewhere blockslides are of older rock units.

The well located in the southwest portion of the site (Log ID #142616) provides a static water
level of 148-150 feet below the ground surface. The ground surface is approximately 1185’
within the well vicinity. This well log was taken in 1994. A second well located east of the
property (Log ID #140189) was drilled in 1964 to a depth of 337 feet and did not encounter any
water. Ground water in the area is assumed to flow south towards the Columbia River. The
Columbia River is located 2 miles south of the site.

The USDA Web Soil Survey lists a 0% chance of flooding frequency or ponding frequency for
the site. The Hydrologic Soil Groups for the proposed land application portion of the site is listed
as Type B and C soils. Group B Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet.
These consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well drained soils
that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture. These soils have a moderate
rate of water transmission. Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet.
These consist chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of water
transmission.
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soil; forms termazes 10 to 20 i abowe Holocene suriaces in Hitstes Valley along

Yakima River and 4 to 7 m abowe ficcr of Doy Creek valley

Undifferentiaied gravel—Lakedale terrace

and sdestrear gravel
KITTITAS DRIFT—Divided into Indien John and Swauk Frairie subdrific
Iectian Johin susdfi—Divided ro:

Til—Boulder diamicion lthclagically similar o Dib fioeming ll-defined meraine at
Endian dohn Hill b Yakimia \s |ateral
the southen slope of Cle Elumn Fidge

Mainstrasm sutwssh—Baailder o cobble gravel ferring praminent 85-m-high tarmace
hu-di-g.u Inchian, John moraire; ocsuns discorénucusly in Yakima canyon south of
Lockou Mountain and a rearly continuous temace 30 o 25 m above the modern
llnnrl;nl-.mllnulumhnmﬂmm]q wymwmbu

Em

ﬁmnmﬂﬂ.hﬂmulhﬂtuﬂ.&nuﬂamﬂaaYh

Sidestream aluvium—In Kititss Valley basaltic gravel similar to Os. hammdmer

terrace an northarn side of Yakima River

of tiver Cumuudymﬁmwm-m&m&rwoui%;

berrace isbest of

Hittins Vabey, wgmm.-ummmemmmm
plair

0 12 m sbowe modern ficed

Lacustrine deosi—Along imgatior: ditch in lowe Teanoway valiey. in. bedded it
mmycnlnlmmnbnmmuwxmmnvmmmw

an mimet race of tand and graval at

dhd-mmg-ﬂdnmmh terace |Qkim| immediately

downstream. As aluvial

mapped, inclades sidesiream and delaic cebris simdar o
Okis
Smln?rn'uhd:m—m‘dndm
e deposit—Poorly exposed 85 m above Tesnaway River on
muolmmmormwwmmmmm

dropstorer as lage s 4 em
El Til—Bauicer clamicion of same divarse rack fypes 3 Cy. forms musioe moraiisl
Frairaz

2t Swinik P

nbmupdudhw‘azs—tﬂhhkmwulﬂhrbwumduﬁihum
1mmmmpmmmmmmn¢nlmdw
nonglactal sand and mud

[ s

NYMMMMMMMMIW-MMMMEPM
maeraing bo 40 m above river at scuthem boundary of mag

| mmmun_lummwmuﬂwwwmmm

is| and Thorp [Tis) sidestream terraces;

sand, ly sand, and sandy gravel foem broad terraces about 35 m abowe floor of

anch fork of the Teanaway River

E TH—TIll forming Inera! marsings 13 upper Nanesm Carwon oubide Qibt moraines;
composed of unsorted angular © subrounded dasts of Grande Ronde Basalr

Inconspicucusly siriated and faceted. surlace sol in places shows an argilic B-horiron.
Simiae deposits ibalogically lke Op lorm moraings on both sides of Peshastin Croek
vadey ard in lowsr Harel Creeic
wnmanwl—hxmuﬂmmwdddmdmmn_k
forms wrEce aboue sidesiream surfaces but balow level of
Thorp sdestream surtaces hmnmmummw
reflect the local eryamlline bedeock

LOOKOUT MOLTNTAIN RANCH DRIFT—D

Eacated, sristed stones of diverss rech o Oy

nmhm:mmf&ﬁah&u«mwmm?ﬂlus

¥R argillic B least 45 cm of Harsa

roundsd to

Canyon
THORP GRAVEL —Dividied intoc
Tem I NMatnstraam sliuvium—Waalkdy cememied cabbie 1o
——— Ml.umdund.lll ,I\l'dllﬁ

the Lrdarlying
Mmlnmmmnummhﬁﬁsd?mm
Kittitns Valley 220 10 70 m above the river, distinctly shove the Oksm terrace. Sof
Iocally hae recdish argillc B-horizon as thick as 50 cm

GEOLOGIC MAP OF THE WENATCHEE 1:100,000 QUADRANGLE, CENTRAL WASHINGTON

By

R. W. Tabor, R. B. Waitt, Jr., V. A. Frizzell, Jr., D. A. Swanson,

- i Weak] sartnd baulde 1o sabile gravel of
m-rnmommmmmmmrmwmmm
from rorern mounmsin front of Rittitas the manstresm terrnce (Tim};
‘containg minor dilﬂ,upnl win quartz, quartrie, arr.l durable lehsites, non. ul wlﬂ:h

Theap;

arnd tesp crniie

Wenachen end Columba dminage basins

ALLUVIUM OF COLUMBIA RIVER—Gravel contsining rounded clasts o lame as 30 cm.
wiidely diverse rock types, including many medium grmed graniic o gnessic rock upes
with colar indices | C1) beiow 20 but only a few more mate varenes: inchdes sones cf
Swakane Biotits Grwss, Yakima Basalt Subgroup. many varieties 5| pomphyrisie dice
Tocks, quartzia, and chert-pebbls conglomerate; balew Reock ldand graily enlanced in
clasts of basalt

ALLUVIUM OF mrn-ﬂ RIVER —Cobbie-io-soulder nnml enmining rounded

wmwhnmnmdhh of Mount Swart mmmnwmmdvlm
mnn rocks with Cl<20; inciudes muscovite and biotite gnwisi, dak-coiored

schist, green amphibolie. homibels, severs other meamorphic sock types,
md various cike rocks, In mep area contalns small but conspicusin corpanent of
pyroxene- and amphibolile-bearing derived ‘rom Eagle Rock [north of mas
boundary] and small component of the Yakima Basalt Subgroup derived Fom landdlide
and debris-low deposits upralley [narta) of map boundsry

m BOG DEPOSTS—Mud and pest
El TALLS DEPOSITS Lot angular locelly derived bauders forming seep slopes
HOLOCENE DRIFT—Divided mto:

Vg

I ; Mool . Fanailad e
subangulsr quastz~diorite bouklers in upper besin of Enchantmey Loke area (21
‘average lichen percent, thallus to 12 mm
of weathering pis & em; depih of sail oxidation 2 om; devoid of trees and overlying
tephra. Only mersing crasts showm on map
/e | Older subdrit—Outer moesine |informally Bebsingawan) of quartz-dicrms boulden in
W it d Beantitd o
A0 percent. maximmam dmater of tallus of Rissearen 210 mov; weathering phs as
daap a8 13 em: dapth of ssil oxidation 23 cm o1 mere; In places supports stands of
western larch overlain by Mesawa ephra. Orly momine crests shouwn on map
ROCK-GLACIER DEPOSITS —Argular loeally derived beulders forming hubous tongus

'GRAVEL OF LATE FLOODS —Dhided mio:

- Youngar-phase depo 30 m above river, at West
Har and Malags separnted from Qifo by simep ercslonal scarp ihat Eurcates glant
cutrent dutes of QHf; mmmmwmm*mmmmm

masgin sur
Mﬂlmm]mlnmd-hﬂlm ranely as large as mmm-wnﬂliapn
of several bars of Qegl and Oife as high as 90 m above the fver similarly
boulder-rtudded Mot everywhere Eorm unlt Qifo

Clder-phasa depostis—Surtsces marked 5y glant curment dunas 50 1 60 m sbove the
natural u‘hugnda olCnl\nmbh Friver bust bon- lnﬂod sideatinam delia trnces
(Qsdt) unmodited by ced 100 morless cd
dmwdnmmumuhlmhjdmuw“mnmmmhwm
sediment. Mol everpuhere distingushed from Oegl

[(ar ] Grasel undwet 2thoss of Oty but .u
‘both Qffo and Oy

- Sand—Looss, medium o very cosrse sand above level o Qlfo; probakly juspended load
of lata lloodis)

E Sti—Thinky and everly 1o rhythmically bedded st and very fine sond,

and in various srigraphie pasitisas (1) cvarlies Oogy and Oogl in the
Columbim River valley, (2) losrs distinct terrace 2t aliuds 275 m ia canyon west of
Muambaws in beacksns  boe place nasves roies 1 |ssabum or bgure 4 1 purphiet

Birch Flet [33]. (3) occurs as discontinuous patches at ahiiudes beiow 275 m in lower
Wansiches velley. and (4] ovetos Owty near Manito, where bees 0.2 m thick fine
upward irom madium sand 1o clay
COLUMBIA RIVER FLOOOS DEPOSITS —Dividad mie:

- cﬂmdwmm—smnmuwnqmmmmmwmw
100 e surficial laper
alhnllmuhnfﬂmﬁmhbmdmdﬁd Omec; grest bar nosth side of Columbia
near Crescent Bar [44] contains rock types dersed frem mwaslm“m
mdpmmmmn&wi‘dyw&bm uyuuq.nm-nn

samd. Loess cap thinner than €5 m or is abx

fram Qequ an Oeg
- Small patches at 10 o allituces, probably mostly
cantemporarmcus with Qegl
Deepasits on apland surlaces—Sand srd pebbls l i ik i
older surdiclal deposits o mmmmmmmm

Intricate scebland. Probebly mosty conemporanscus with Oegu
- Grwel of M lee Bood motth af Moses Couloe, 2

dips up Colurabia River valiey: Mmm.hmﬂmmmw

soutbwern abutmant ¢f ralcad bridge Is moderately sorted pebbie to hasaltic granule

gravel displagng lang faeesess dipping gently upealley, at Rock Isiand Dam, tog of

:::n mierbadded with and ouetlain by st disconformably swerlain by

- Graval of cpper bu—Modersiely soried miced Maology cobbleta-baulder gravel

caniaining rare angalsr boulden aslorpe 03 2 mof Swakane Biotte Cinelss and quart:

it internal structure is keng downvaliey-dpping forusers as @il as |5 m challow

moat at valley-side margan, surtace near Panghom srield [38] 180 m above rivr leve:

dispiays giant currant dunce spacad 215 m and whese lee slopes face downvalley,

maimmurn thickness of deposit 150 m or mone. Manted with 0.5 to 1.5 m af loess. Soi

canteins neliher wnoural B-orson nor K-horieon, calcibicaton beirg restricted 10

overgrowths less than 1 mm thick on the undersides ol stanes

GRAVEL OF FANCHER FIELD |37)—Cobble-to-granule gravel of resnded siones of

diverse rock types of Columbia Fiver provanance; gmq-mmdymwlw
lacks huge boulders characweristic of pounger Bood deposits but has thick

il i, capped by (15 1o

abch by Lto 3 m of loess;
mm»mu-m-4thmmumMnmunhwul
wH‘Mmhthbmnl&hmh-Flmnmdwmqu:m

- W&nmmmmmvmum
overlies Ocgl but & panly ercdad by younger loods

OLDER LANDSLIGE DEPO dmmieron Qife, Qity, Osa,
‘Ocgy, Oegl and Ome; upper suriace of toe of dide 2long and in Columbis River near

mqpmmunuhmmmwmdmmmmmmd

Columbia Fs e spwsely srewn

o sltitude 325 iar gkt b
mmmmdmmwmm“mh.nd
huge motated, samewhat deformed blocks (Qlsk) of the Grande Rorde Basalt and
Elignsburg  Formation; to southwes! is highly imchured deformed blocks and divided
debris of the Geande Ronde Basalt n walleys cul into Wenaichee
Farmation [Twi; east of river i thickly manged with loes and ecllss sand
E LOWER TERRACE GRAVEL OF WENATCHEE RIVER—Gravel similar to Qw bt forming
torrace 10 m abows modarn fioed alein: weathering and soll developmant very weak
m GRAVEL OF “i" TERRACE _Gravel thmilar 10 O€ but keming tersace 20 1o 30 m above
Columnbis River. unkke flood bary, terrece s flstend lacks
hrnmdwﬂmnmhuﬂymm:t:hmd-mnh\-nbﬂmmdm
norhward into surface clensly swep by floodwater: soil larks Behorizon
GRAVEL OF <" TERRACE—Similer 1o (id xcept forms two discrete sarraces 45 m {Q1el)
Oreul sbove Co

foruset beds dipping up Wensichee valley: alttudinally related 1 Colurshia-Soods bars
Qegl and Cegu. Soi lacks B-harison

G. R. Byerly, and R. D. Bentley
1982

- GRAVEL OF “b* TERRACE—Small patch in Calumbia River valley imenecistely upsiope
from Qic and lithclogieally Bike O broader surface in lower Wenatchee valley &
lithalogically e Ow: Wenatchoe valley terrace 701 w0 51 m abowe rivers and separated
from Ve” tarrnce byabrupt searp: includes 5- o mmmnlndmmumm

along Columbia valley. N
en capping loess b sol redder thaa 10 YR or has textuesd B-horteon nard:udepnn
contain & bused pewasol
SIDESTREAM DELTA-TERRACE—~rqular d i i

Ymmsmnwrnmnh_nmmmumnmﬂm
Island, Stamill, and Squilchuek Croeks: intemnal structune (n Stemdt Creak body i tal
MW@&MWWNMWM%&MM&'&,
ovarlies Qsd

- SIESTREAM TERRACE ALLUVILM —Tetraca ol basaitic gravel, sand, and muic 5 b, 7 m
above flocrs of Squilchuch Creek and lower Moses Coulee
UPPER TERRACE-GRAVEL OF WENATCHEE RIVER—Girmve! idenical to Gw but lomms
prominent temace more than 43-m above Wenatchae River; soll on tmace lacks tentural
B-hortzon, and granodiorite stones are mostly fresk; snlibe bower terace (Qwtl), upgser
temace s extensively avestain by thin-bedded sil (Osi)
UPPER SIDESTREAM TERRACE-ALLUVIUM—Alwvium of incised sideviream temace that
i graded 1o Incise: Qwiu malnsiream terrace
GRAVELLY SAND OF “»'" TERRACE—Poory exposed e to coarse sand, pabbly sand,
and sandy small-pebbis gravel. pedoies are of Inzally derived Sushane Bietite Grans,
ummn—umnmﬂlhmdmualcdu-whmm.m
termaca in lcwer Wanatchee dlqulduhﬁ-fahﬂ&ﬂmmndmﬂ:hh
50-m-high scarp: capped by L to 3 m of massive silt containing rare argular pebbles a!
leucocrtic plulnic rocks and of Yakima Bassh Subgroup
SAND, LOCALLY DERIVED—Loose wery coarse o very fine sand arkose capping divide
berween trisularies nomh of Wenstches River, coossbeds and costdsmmations dip
southward; comtent of angular feldspar grains derivad from tributary basds to the north
depostt is as high {Cta], which Csl grades o
into or abuts
[ER: p1amicTON —mcicon mainty of angular tusat chasts sl to unks Tayy and Teye,
kel matrix i uncemented. orly serely confains very large evmblature
mmﬁlmmmwmmmum Mlumw
by det dectoud trom Tetyy ard Tdyo, ur
mmmlmwmmmm & accociated with large-biock
landetides (Qleb) Distinguishad geamorphically fom Tdyy and Toyo b otherwise
Inistinet from Qs snd Ol8o in arwa
mﬂ GRAVEL OF WENATCHEE RNEu_Gewd cantical o Ow sucapt that unsistle
{arkose o wilh respset jo hard,
mmﬁmlqmmm dlumlu} cape hnall 130 m sbove Wenaic
“wee Hiver; similar isciated deposiis upvaliey beyend map boundary occur on divides as
highms 525 m above ulley foor
YOUNGER DIAMICTITE—Siménr to Tdye except that depesits occupy secondary divides
dascending toward bat as much a5 130m above, maderr draimages. rnsy containg
|¢Mmmmmwmqwmww Aundn—rﬂ-huhnmniu
Lateral ridge of etaded Tayo that pr threugh
Tdyy as “siands™

- OLDER DAMICTITE—Dumictse of angular granue Jo bovadar ok ik of bt
ww luu|n9!l!hbhh=b20mhh-mdlludhtm u.mh_
clasts occur &s bolated blocks ar ere clusiered in regular lenses 1o at lezst 300 m n
hmﬂﬁﬂm:ﬁmwjlrmatuhmmmﬂhubw
Farmation. Ocoupies divides descanding touware the Calumbla River valley parallel o
tributaries ke I Ind-dwd-.lu-.’!OOmhl:
badrock, inverting the ancient xpography: detbris derived from Mission Peak

BEOROCK
YAKIMA BASALT SUSGROUP OF THE COLUMBIA RIVER BASALT GROUP—Diviked
L
Wanapum Easalt—ineludes:
Rl Pres Revics Maraber—Fine. 1o medum grained busalt Row with spare plagisciase

and alvine pheroeryss les than 8 mm long. Intergranular 1o interserial goundmoss
sexture Reversed magnetic polerity, Occurs only m Kittites Valley mcng Caribou

cm

Razs Mesbe:Fin. s medum grainad bassit flow with 5 10 10 perozni pisgiociase
p bul than 5 mm loeg anc unﬁnﬂr
distributed throughoul Bow | 1o iptassertal

Transtionol magnetic polartty

- Frenchman Spicax Member—Tur ar mare (lawe o fos: b2 madiae grained basll
Comtains sundant
to 2 cm across. nm]-hlwhudmmud-nw Lmnmgm
i ”‘I;:um; Inclucies the Giniego flow of Mackin (19611, whlmmhhum

andthe

a} Mackin (1961}, which has few such phesosrysts and clols. Wes: af lwg
120°07°30F. a fow apparenty mare porpiyrtic than the Sand Hollow and less
porphyrtic fan Ginkgo forms kewer flow in the meber: may be one of the Kelly
Hallow fiows of Bantiey (1977) ar an unususi facies of the Sand Hollow or Girkgn
Renwe,

P ighly fioms
an Badger Mcuntaln west al Rack sland Cresk. Mernber i sparsely porphyritic whene
enposed n fouli biocks rear Paras and C-huu&uk-lmu-wsd.urmmm
Valley. L Vantage & here Vanmge
15 106 thin 1o show separately

Grande Ronde Basaii—Fine- o medum-grained basalt fows. Nonpomphyritc o wery
m-dy mm pmpw nmpl nnu anp. Gr_dmu textnes dominanty
Pillows,

hphd.sm udlmuhnm memm-mmm
af

tpenl
Jnh-m paltema Induding b-l: wlmmdn md entablaurs, sad, o same flows,
upper by Mackn {1961, p. 9-12),
Suanson (1967, Ims-lm and Dnrvlnd Mckew (1969, p, 52-541 Clitls just anst
ol Cressent Bar [44] Istudied by M:Daugall, 1976, p. 780, and Waless, 1961, p. 598)
and along mast trlbutary cangons west of Columbla Firer show thase feshires wal:
Jointing patterns in much of srea are considirably afeched by mteraction of fows wity
water and sediment Subdivided on bass of magnesc polarity end locally distinctive
sucrop characteristes. Indudes

- Upper Bow of nommal magnetic polarity—Subdvided into folowing unibe

Basalt of Beavar Creek —Yaungest flow in w4l in northeastarn part of masped ares
Well-developed colonnade; plowed base in places

= 3]
- Basalt of Keane Ranch—Several rvashve flaws and assoclused hyaloclasiie and
G E]

peperie, Includes fows of at least three differeat chemical compostions.
levvashvg s of Dufly Creeh—Shown anly in extreme norheast comer of mapped
ares

Basalt of Ruchy Poini—Flow, possibly two llows n places, commaining 2 10 5 percens

sand- o benddersire Imgment of broken pillkws with or without ghasy rinds
Dapost §s 10 10 15 m thick unbedded, and locally contine imtermixed sand.
Verticzl cewatering condults oceur in places

Flows of revesad magnetie poiarity—Subdivided info (clowing urits:

- Invasive flow i Howard Creek | Howard Craek Memoar of Roseamater, 1968, p
22-25)—Upper contact ks more complex than that of other invasive flows,
comsisting largely of & thick Fyalodastite nd localy, paperiie Wkl exposed 500 m
soubeas of Grouse Spriog (28] n ppes part o Nanan basin v along the et
side af i iled i
locally, s along muu-d i Grouss Spring n-lruﬂnn 1510 m

Irmasive flow of Hammand—Sama s Hammond <8l of Hoyt [1961)

Lower fows af narmal magnetc polarity—Ocurs only along Maneum Creek and
containg at least o invasive flows
ELLENSBURG FORMATION—Indudes:
rocks—Mosily and slistone but Inchdn conglomernate.
diamictite of pr and very minor
silstone. Wisakly lthitled. Volcaniclastic detrieus Mm-mm Claars
cammanly pumiceous. Violcanic debris probably freshly eruptsd from woicances in
Cascade Rarge. Interbeddec with and overles Grande Ronde Besait
siltetnnne, and Micaces s leld, siltsdome, and
very mince amaunl of pebble conglomerate and dark mmudstone. Weakiy ndurnted.
Interbuddod wit Grande Ronde and, locally, Wanspum Basalr Inckdes:
Vantage Member—Cours h-mn Snnd- Rends and Wanapam M Mn:umum
thichnezsabout 30

1) m. Pinch

anticine

mﬂmmhmmmmmumwmw

m nbulzpumo!gnudbmu lumdod—ewu I pm:-:puphm
andesite a7d dacite snd 1 and verios

ypes
HORNBLENDE ANDESITE PORPHYRY COMPLEX OF HORSE LAKE MOUNTAIN
(34 —lnd ades
Homblende andesite porphay—Cray. with bilack prisms i
vursl Iong; eubedns ane stushy pyronere :q,.um.m

gray matric woich In some rock 4 crowded ik mi of plagiache,
bypersihara, cpaque minerals, and rare guarte and K-leldsper, Matris b commenly
pilotaxitic o nterserial, Some rocks pervasively eliered 10 chiocte, days, seclite. and
zalcite. Includes masses of fine-grained slighy perawmic © xenomorie grander
pyroaane: gabhre altered Jo activolte, class, arc caiclie and rara sauscovite. Sills

r emtals By, 1965, p.
2-23]
mmm-hm“mnummmd
sandstons, argilite, quarts diorite, and

llum\ﬂlmﬂ] lmths. Also contains abundant eubedeel
smhw oith abund Inclusions. Piotaxtic
l porptyry  Thobwich anly o few nclusions

E&TT‘ Aran of numees s homblands porphyry ancet b dikes i sills shown as everprint ouer
At country rock. In Horse Lahe Mourksin summit area, dikes and +ils meke up mare than
60 percent of temaln

-mururmmznmmlﬂ —Denst black mictoparphyritic slivine besalt
-dulb&umhwmd

rock. Locally columnar jointed
- ANDESITE OF PEOH POINT—Gray o black homiblende-hypersthens dacite porphysy:
fine-grained

haloerytalline —ﬁnwm geanulnr. Local erude :wlumnnhima
TNEUHMESIT[M db Iy highly cltared
0 nonporphyitic andesite, d.v:h. end rhyolim fows, baifs, and breccia greenish:biua.
purple, and white altered ash-flow tulfs, commonly welded, wits ralier quarte and
plagioclass phanocrysts

- MANASTASH FORMATION—Sandsione, shale, and canglomerns. Light-graenishegray or
tan, mass e, medium- o coarse-grained leidspath i sandsasne sweraging 55 o 60 parcent
quartzand 5 1o 10 percent lifhic daste, Minos senms of bituminows eoak leaf fassils lazally

Western sequenss
ROSLYN FORMATION—inchudes:

- Upper member—Meliam. to finegrained, ' o pelow,

+ Dark ol 4 ello
siltstone, predominantly cuartz and feldspar, thin hedded 1o laminatec. Subordirate
0.6- to 6m thick seams of , bended ntumimous coal. See “Cosl Measures”™
of Bressler (1961, 5. 31)

- Middle membar—Simiar to upper mamber (Tru| but orly wery mner dringars of eoal
[ mmm—mwmmummm.upkmmmmb
e, and Innieldspathie

granitic and ashaniic
basal beds of red to red-Srows fine-grained sandstone with minor angular cass ol
quartz, restsmarphic rock fiagments, some ‘eldspar, and other rocks. Some sandstone

ITE—lrchudes
Shyalite Fows, tull.end tuflsceaus shales; same i jeredded sandstone—Flous are white
16 brown and C Earby

ar fine'y g'lll!ur by

af quarts arel

ot very ed quarts, Hosaldipas, sercite

hematite, md:‘iummmﬂcmlln Clayton (1973, p. ﬂm

satiidine phenocrysts and o S10y content greater than B0 percert Light-browr

interbedded ruff and shales with volcanic clasts of riyolite or alteed rhyelzo as above

Rbwyolite dikves and plugs—Simies 1o eatrusive rhyalibe ut appears to crosscut strucnune
and lacis sedimentany imerbeds

TEANAWAY BASJ-LT—H b-nl'l:mﬂ, and brescia with WMM dacite, and
sinyualite. g
uﬂ‘l-'lm;rldlxmh\u‘l_ cummuy
and clinopyrocene, nterstices of brovwen glass or mchwm I'!?! p
L8-19), Biocky to columnar-jointec llows characteried by large chalcadony and
amygdules. T and Breecia commonly attered to Sllam.-mlndma:m
weldad tuff are white, pwplc. o highly aitered but contain relict phenoonats of quarts,
plaglodasz, and rare K-feldspar

[F3] swauumm—umu darh aray weathering ta tan, sedlitic, and locally calckc
averaging about 36 to 40 percen!
quart and jmﬂlmllhk(hsk.&ﬁpumlulamcmd_ﬁhll! very fhick

bedded, pearly sorted, sliztone

and thale, pabbly sandstone, lisht-colored micacsou sandsione, and conglomersie

Arkoaic facies—White , similar in o
Chumstich Fe Tel. thick-bedded, ard

Imerbredded with shale (Tssh|

Wt(ujnalTron-eandar—Emlwa bedded, mw rafatily
dark gravish or tannish sandsiond, with guenly
tedded dark carbanoceous sisocre and shale, Lighi-colored, finely laminated,
fine-grained sandsione and sillsione withowt crossbedding and bessar amounts o
thick-becrad and erosshedded sandsinne and ebhle conglomarate

- Conggomaraa lartes—20 1o 50 parcent conglomerate and conglomerate sa
foldspathic and lithe feldepaihic sancalone, silstons, snd thals. InmmlpalScoqrul
lndMllIC{ulﬁ bon.dmbpnbblnddlrl.ﬂ!“‘l grasitic and matamorphic
10k In matrix o micaceous it cleks 1o leledsperhic sandstone, crossbedded wi:
cut-amul-8l stuctines. I the uscinity of Msion Pesk [30] and Mount Lilian, pebbiles st
pradominanty light colored wmicanic mcks
- North of Shaser Crees [7), mosty sounded clasts of
serpantinued peridotite in serpentinile sand marte containe beds of ironstone [
Larmey, 1550} Inml.uuum faslt pane noeth of Tronsen Creek and north of Red
Hill [9) o roumndad in angular
grancdisrie md.l.wwsum sheared
lronstomslran-rich sandstone, shalz, and conglomarsle, locally well bedded lror
mm-dun limanite, hemathe, ard magnetite. Cerglomenate compesed of perkotic
d serpentinized peridofio in Fonerich matris. Most deposin ane rich in nichel
I&m‘ﬂm 1944; Lamey, 15501
- SILVER PASS VOLCANIC ROCKS OF #OSTER |19601—Masily discantnuaus bess of
madic tuff and brecca inkerbedced in Swauk Fommation, dark-yebicuish-grean and
hered malie homblende, and pyrasese.
Abteration mineraks sre calcite, smectils, ddmu. epidole, and zecline. Major outcrop ana
west of Swauk Fass Is intesbedded altered tufls and arkosic sandstone. Probabie Slver
Pass shown on north side of Scuth Cle Elum Ricge s poorly exposed, slterad, sheared,
and locally rorysialized siicie Wil and breces

Eastern sequance | Chiwnabim graber)

E] WENATCHEE FORMATION—Lowe: hali predaminantly bluish gray, muscovite-bearing
and, in pleces, tuffaceous shae and silistone with interbed of frisble Imonite quai:
srdstone. Red onidired sones 0 upper part of lower shale. Cruerlain by erossbadderd
quariz sendsiome, beds 5 10 15 m thick, in tum overlain by thinly laminsled
Tight-gray.-weataering 10 yellowish-brown shale, gradmg upward info simlarly colored
sandslone with litlle muscovits but otharwise smier bo lowermost ndnnulm.rbn:ln
Quartz clasts In sandstane ase typically onmwrsc:umdu Uppermast part s
conglomerate, made of rounded 1o subrounded ciasts of felsic wlcatie socks and same
veln quart snd cherl m a friabe masrix with of an
umnwuhldwmumnm Salls developed an shalss are clay-rich and

pand 102 texture. South of Malage, smiar 1o quars-tich
umimlndlzd.ndgmuuhhdm-mhu}h&[mnocklwnm
s

mmmgymu:whmmhm lpl.ngodu--ndm smuur
exposed o9 okd State Highway 57 east of Swask Prairia [13) b interbedded wit
wood

highwimy S0 unit is red, green, and broan shale, and orange clayey leldspathic
sandstong and may be part of lerge Lookout Mowntin [ 14] landiide

Iithiic chsts, S persent voleanic mck.

amounes of thin pebbly ssndstone and graen to bickh shale

Shake uit ol Mihatiuen C: Sl sand d shale with thir: bedding accented
by thin | of biotile and orgar turbidite bads Iy
Imta unie T

Tete Tuff of Eaghe Crasit—Ci ad light
ulmmquhTﬁo!MmdL-mlim! Tuif In upper Eagl Fork
of Mission Creei carralated on basis of lthalogy

| Tuffol Castmena (b —C irusd ek 3
m. Continuous with 1uff [Te2| in Cashmere quadiersle (Whetten and Waitt, 19781
Tutf of Caskervese =) —Deriss Fine-grained, erystal wiric tulf, 2-4 mthick. Continueus wity
Ml‘l’ﬂlhl.‘ahmqﬂmlﬂﬂl (Whetten and Waitt, 1978)

—t
Tetea
a—
Tows
—
B - red 30 purple in bedd 6 m thick with
1- h?mlmdcmk-ndnmdlrdmmum Clasts are quarts diorite, phyllte and
chert. as in other conglomesate, and amygealeldal hasalt and rhyolile
and In vicinity ol Peshaatin CMI
mmhﬁdnﬂ:hndomnumndcd -I-m-mhdcnhb-h o small-boulder-size
of serpantined peridoite in green 1o rusty brown matr (Csshman, 1974 p. :2:
Intevbadded with angular i subangular elasts of quarts diorit t5 1 m i sise in angular
unsarted malris of quarts dicrite to granodiodie sand. In Missicn Ridge ares, quartz
dice to granodiorite meberial ondy

- Basall, Bassitic b il tuli—Dlich b darhibraw 1 ¥ h it
dalaidal Mherd clasts in indisrated
Crudey
of unt Te
Small Tertisry inbiusve bodies

- MISCELLANEOUS DIKES, SILLS, AND PLUGS —Indvidusl inirusee masses and areas
Ertruded by rumarous dhes and sils, generally more fan 50 pescen: of mrain, Mosily
andestie bul ranges in composition from diabase 1o dacile and rhyclite (Gresens, 1976,
gemarally eorsidersbly alterss An intrusse dacile dame on the louth side of Dry Gulch
[36] haa & partial shell ol parlite and treccla. Core h h braken
quartz phenccrysts or nenodssts (Coombs, 1952, p 198-199)
-mmmwmnnm
gablire waath ! Acqard i =4, roch s
coansa-grained ophific diabase with normally soaed lsbradarie to ercesne, subcaleic
ugite, and pigeante. Margiral phases contamn olivine and have inergranular and
Intersertal grourdmass, Alleration is sfight
DIABASE, GABBRO, AHDMT—EM:MWMMIMMQ&U
weathering to btown and reddih brown. Covaint labradoriie, <l
oliving, and epaque ores. Subophitic 10 ophitic lmdture: Mvmnm
calcite, and chicrte (Stout 19§I s 350
mmwavwnswm_hu-udwrmyakmmo!m
iy e S i b
o o bt and A oot ddish brown Includes pole, dul Tolocrysiatine
dies wit laths i e Insarsties:
nmmnqmmmwmymmlmpmwww
passy diss with andatine,
dr&\ﬂ-dga-s(s-mh»kl, 1965, p, 10-11)
- mumuwnwmwnh
e and days.
Calcic plqbdau s rimmed with glnhl: mmu of albite(?) and xummd
lebdspar erd quarte Locally breceivaed and mylontised

Pre-Tertiary baseraent
ROCRS O'F THE MOUNT STUART MIHCIL[ H—lndud--

- anmmdﬁuhu hnduwmmdbh

Medis Fanulsr. Masshe ©
Mmmh“uhmmlmw-mmhamm Menr sumemnit of
Mount Shuar: cut by aphie and pegmatiie dikes and cantaing vuagy feldspar clots erc
il bursts of inurmaline

-~~ o Smiar o in conmc

compiex, bul tonschistow

_ Cummp-—mmmmwnumwmumm
with mirce serpentinite
Mumhulnmmnmmmsmmhnmmﬂy

metamorphosed. Probably relsted io metaporphyry i unls Kmsm
E; wmmmmwmmimmmen
feldspar cacite porphyry and
dhes, akered, 2s much a3
'!"ﬂ“bn:bl}:ld‘. trending mostly northwest Soms rocks thermally metamorphosed.

massive o

F ot

[I' SWARANE BIOTITE GNEISS—Fine- 12 quarts grass:
‘commonky lecaly strorgly catacastic 1o mylonite, with varyirg
amaunts of muscovite and gaivet and small amourts of sphene, sircan, apatite, end
wl“’lm 1932, p. 615 Amphikclie. bomblende rehisl, and sk siicain
schist locally. Alaskise and pepraste dikes snd sl
[NGALLS TECTONIC COMPLEX—Includes:

p. 398} wpors onorthile in he least-allerad anarthositic varetes Shearing and
Laysred

[Southwick. 1574,
P 98| bt present in e wesiern part (Miler, 1975, p 421, Exmeraicia Peaks(5] and
Hamwking Mountain ase mostly dabace

Foliated and massive rpontinia, mnnudmm nummum

Price io wyw rmostly hamb

mmmhmudhnhlm :9‘31.pm1 Mvih&hﬂnﬁnw.

harzhurgie (shown withou! shearing symbal) i characterired by somel folianon and
some sompositional layesing ncuding chromite pods and layers A relatively
umserpentiiaed block of hormblends-bearing Themolite (shown wihout shearing

symbolks; lies west of Mount Stusrt (Miller and Frost, 1977.p. 284, Cowan and Miller,

1980, p. 2). In an irreguiar aunesie sround Mount Stuart bathotth, utramalie socks are

- Bright i caléBe, and m
carban, irite along fauli, Locally, t
garmileta, hence called nicksl dikes {Pran, 1958, p. 154-165; Miler. 1975, p 32-33)
- and schistss Vary fine gruined massive te waskly fallate
amphizalie. mincr epkdate minerals, biotite, opaque ores, and sphena Prodably
metamarahosed Hawhins Fomsaticn (Smith, 1904, p. 4] or sheared and recrysallized

gabhug o chabass
- Homiblende scist. schisioss ey sehist—Mostly very
sardierts
biotite schist, garnet biotike schst, 2nd small pods of serpentisized peridstee. Probably
th El ond essocisted sedimenary rocks of the

Probatly

- Dishase mmu-m:sl-; Sigily heterogeneais urliied pymcaea aabbro and
dishase ranging Fom ta ophitic ar 1574,

bearing newly fommed forsterie and chamctzristically orange and hiocky
jainted [Miler, 1975, p. 35; Frost 19734) Wm-ndoouumofmmmmnl
strongly siveased serpentinie (shearing symiols! from Cowan and Miler (1980, 5. 2|
- Metabasall {gremnstonel, i, md h-wl-—?mbmmﬂy massive greensione wik
lesser if, mosty Hewikins Formation
of Smith (1504, p. 4} Brecclas confain andesin or
(Southwiek, 1974, p. 395-306] Lacslly includas mgnund amphibolita and
matadishasa
- Argillte, phyllite, vane wnd congk i flows
i heacekii, nill er bl e Pred TN T e e

argillite with subordinate very fine greined, anguler. poaily sceE | dark 1||h|:
subgquarzose sandstone with graded beds,

ufs, metamorphosed,

minaeon east |Southwick, 1974 » m:.m.mammmmuwmgm

1975, p. ) Locally includes

calc-siicle granwiite, Inetades most of Pessastn Formation aISdu-(:IQIJ! P ;‘-—ll
LOW.GRADE METAMORPHIC SUITE—Includes:

G—mm—\l’uy fima grained epidote-chlorbe-quartz schist wity varsng amounis of
crosstie. Relict pillow siructure in greenachis! northwest of Heenan Meadows |23]
Includes pegrnatitic biotite @i, homblerce gabbro, and quart: plagioclase gnelss
west of Back Meadows

admp|  Phyllie—Cark graphitc albis- mhm-ﬂl phylhte grades inio fine-grained mica
— sehist. Includes schist anc pods of
Well-deveicped claavage, crinted, and sod nally fded




DESCRIPTION OF MAP UNITS
[numbers in brackets are locations keyed to Figure 4 in pamphlef)

SURFICIAL DEPOSITS
All drainage basins

Qls LANDSLIDE DEPOSITS, UNDIFFERENTIATED—Poorly sorted deposits ranging from muddy boulder gravel to
bouldery mud; clasts are angular and of only one or two local rock types; most slides have hummocky
surfaces, bulbous toes, and moats at the head and margins; smaller slides generally head at theater-shaped
scars; some large slides merge headward with block slides (Qlsb). Small slides designated by arrows only,
showing direction of movement

Qlsb LANDSLIDE OF LARGE BLOCKS—Mainly large intact blocks whose original internal stratigraphy is partly to
wholly preserved (where mapped, internal stratigraphy designated in parentheses); slides occur mainly as the
headward parts of large landslides derived from regional escarpment of the Yakima Basalt Subgroup; large
incipient slide near Mission Peak includes nonrotated blocks, of which the largest, essentially in place,
measures 2000 x 1000 x 150 m. Elsewhere blockslides are of older rock units

mf MANMADE FILL AND MODIFIED LAND

Qs SIDESTREAM ALLUVIUM—Moderately sorted boulder-to-pebble gravel of the few rock types that crop out in
relatively small drainage basins

Qf ALLUVIUM OF FANS—Poorly sorted boulder gravel to gravelly sand; subangular gravel clasts are generally of
one or two rock types; forms fans of distinctly steeper gradient than floor of sidestream or trunk-stream valleys
but in many places merging gradationally with deposits mapped as Qs, Qy, Qp, Qc, and Qw

Yakima and Peshastin drainage basins
Qy ALLUVIUM OF YAKIMA RIVER—Boulder to pebble gravel containing rounded stones: largely of volcanic and
dike rocks, moderately of metamorphic and sedimentary rocks, and sparsely of intrusive rocks. No weathering

or soil

Qp ALLUVIUM OF PESHASTIN CREEK—Subrounded cobble to boulder gravel of many rock types but dominantly
amphibolite (KJia) and quartz diorite (Kmsq). No soil

LAKEDALE DRIFT—Divided into:

Qlht Hyak subdrift, till—Diamicton of angular to subrounded clasts in muddy sand matrix forming moraines and drift
blanket near heads of valleys; clasts consist of several rock types; A-C soil about 0.75 m thick
Oldm Domerie subdrift, mainstream outwash—Gravel lithologically like Qy but forming terrace about 5 m above

Yakima River near Cle Elum that grades upstream to moraines 9 to 30 km beyond western map boundary.
A-C soil about 1 m thick

Qlrm Ronald subdrift, mainstream outwash—Cobble gravel lithologically similar to Qy but forming terrace near
western map boundary lower than Bullfrog outwash surface (Qtbm) and roughly 12 m above modern
Yakima flood plain. Grades upvalley to moraine 5 km beyond western boundary of map

Bullfrog subdrift-Divided into:

Qlbt Till—Poorly sorted muddy boulder diamicton forming moraine atop Lakedale terrace in Yakima River valley
at western boundary of map; in Peshastin Creek valley, forms flat-topped mass at mouth of Ingalls Creek
and crested moraines immediately downvalley; lithology of clasts similar to Qy or Qp; weak A-C soil. In
upper Naneum Canyon, consists of angular clasts of Grande Ronde Basalt, a few of them vaguely
striated; forms paired nested moraines in headwaters of Naneum Creek

Qlbm Mainstream alluvium—Mixed-lithology cobble gravel forming distinct terrace 50 m above Yakima River at
upstream (western) map boundary, grading downvalley to 18 m above the river at southern map
boundary; material identical to Qy but includes discontinuous mantle of loess as thick as 0.5 m and
supports soil no thicker than 130 cm, no redder than 7.5 YR, and lacking an argillic B-horizon; grades
from moraines (Qlbt) at western boundary of map. In Peshastin drainage, forms moraine lithologically
like Qp and graded to QJbt
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